VI
THE BYZANTINE EMPIRE
| IN THE
ELEVENTH CENTURY

Wth the death of Basil II in 1025 there came to an end the
most brilliant period in the history of Byzantium. During this
period of roughly one and a half centuries, beginning with 867
when Basil I ascended the throne and ending with 1025 when
Basil II died, the Byzantine empire had reéstablished itself as the
great power of the Christian and Moslem worlds. Its armies had
humbled the Saracens, subjugated the Bulgars, virtually cleared

The following are the principal Greek narrative sources: Michael Psellus, Chronographie
(ed. and tr. E. Renauld, 2 vols., Paris, 1926, 1928); English translation by E. R. A. Sewter,
The Chronographbia of Michael Psellus (London, 1953); Michael Attaliates, Historia (Bonn,
1843); Cedrenus-Skylitzes, Historiarum compendium, vol. II (Bonn, 1839); John Zonaras,
Epitomae bistoriarum, vol, 111 (Bonn, 1897); Nicephorus Bryennius, Commentarii (Bonn,
1836); Anna Comnena, Alexiad, 2 vols. (Bonn, 1839, 1872); a new edition with a French
translation by B. Leib, 3 vols. (Paris, 1937, 1943, 1945); also an English translation by.
E. Dawes (London, 1928); The Strategikon of Cecaumenus (ed. V. G. Vasilievsky and V. Jern-
stedt, Cecaument strategicon et incerti scriptoris de officiis regits libellus: Zapiski istoriko-
filologicheskago Fakulteta Imp. S. Peterburgskago Universiteta, XXXVIII, St. Petersburg,
1896). A new edition with an English translation prepared by the late Georgina Buckler is
expected to come out soon. Significant also are the discourses and letters of Psellus, on which
see C. N. Sathas, Bibliotheca graeca medii aevi, vol. IV {Paris, 1874), 3031f., and vol. V (Paris,
1876); L. Bréhier, “Un Discours inédit de Psellus,” Revne des études grecques, XVI (1903),
375—416, and XVII (1904), 35—75; E. Kurtz and F. Drexl, Michaelis Pselli scripta minora,
vol. I (Milan, 1936). Less important than the chronicles already cited are the following:
Michael Glycas, Chronicon (Bonn, 1836); Constantine Manasses, Synopsis chroniké (Bonn,
1836); Joel, Chronographia (Bonn, 1836); and a chronicle in verse with no definite title by
Ephraem (Bonn, 1840).

Among the oriental sources mention should be made of Michael the Syrian, Chronigue
(ed. and tr. J. B: Chabot, 4 vols., Paris, 1899—1910); Bar Hebraeus, Chronography {tr. E. A,
W. Budge, London, 1932). More important 1s the work of Matthew of Edessa, for which see
E. Dulaurier, Chronigue de Matthieu d’ Edesse (Bibliothéque historique arménienne, Paris,
IS;S%. See also Arisdagués de Lasdiverd, Histoire d’ Arménie (tr. M. S. Prud’homme, Paris,
1864).

Documents, which for this period are fairly numerous, will be cited elsewhere in the
course of this chapter. Important guides to these are: F. Délger, Regesten der Kaiserurkunden
des ostrimischen Reiches; part I, Regesten von 565—r025 (Munich, 1924), and part IT, Regesten
von 1025-1204 (Munich, 1925); G. Moravesik, Byzantinoturcica, vols. I and II (Budapest,
1942—1943); and V. Grumel, Les Actes des patriarches, 1, fascs. 13 (1932-1947).

The most detailed secondary account for the period from rozj to 1057 is still G. Schlum-
berger, L' Epopée byzantine & la fin du dixiéme sidele: part 3, Les Porphyrogénétes Zoé et
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the Mediterranean of corsairs, and strengthened its hold in south-
ern Italy. Its missionaries, aided by diplomats and sometimes by
armies, spread the gospel among the southeastern Slavs, a de-
velopment of the greatest significance. Byzantium was the center
of Mediterranean civilization.

In less than sixty years after the death of Basil II this great
political and military structure was no more. The armies of the
empire had been decimated; internal order had broken down;
hordes of barbarians, the Selchiikids in Asia Minor, the Pechenegs
and Uzes in the Balkans, were ravaging its territories; and in
southern Italy a new power, the Normans, had arisen which not
only had engulfed what possessions the empire still had in that
peninsula, but threatened its very existence. Itis this disintegration
of the Byzantine empire which created the conditions without
which the crusading movement would not have taken place, at
least not in the form which it assumed.

One living at the time of the death of Basil IT might very well
have felt that no external power could disturb the internal se-
curity and peace of the empire. For the first time in its long ex-

Théodora, 1025-1057 (Paris, 1895). For Theodora and her immediate successors see H. Madler,
Theodora, Michael Stratiotikos, Isaak Komnenos (Plauen, 1894). The best general accounts
covering the eleventh century are: C. Neumann, Die Welistellung des byzantinischen Reiches
vor den Kreuzziigen (Leipzig, 1894; French translation by E. Renauld, ROL, X [1g05],
57—171); N. Skabalanovich, Byzantine Statz and Church in the Eleventh Century (St. Peters-
burg, 1884). (The writer’s knowledge of the Russian language is limited, but he has been able
to consult this book and the others cited in this chapter with the aid of Miss Nathalie Scheffer.)
See also W. Fischer, Studien zur byzantinischen Geschichte des X1 Fabrbunderts (Plauen, 1883).
For portraits of the emperors the best account in English is that by J. B. Bury, “The Roman
Emperors from Basil II to Isaac Komnenos,” EHR, IV (183), 41-64, 251~285, reprinted in
Essays, ed. H. Temperley (Cambridge, 1930), pp. 126-215. For the intellectual life of the
empire, see J. M. Hussey, Church and Learning in the Byzantine Empire, 867—1185 (Oxford,
1937); L. Bréhier, La Civilization byzantine (Paris, 1950); B. Tatakis, La Philosophic byzantine
(Paris 1949); on institutions, L. Bréhier, Les Institutions de Pempire byzantin (Paris, 1949).
Among the general histories of Byzantium the following should be cited: A. A. Vasiliev,
Histoire de l'empite byzantin, 2 vols. (Paris, 1932); new English edition (Madison, Wisconsin,
1952); G. Ostrogorsky, Geschichte des byzantinischen Staates (Munich, 1952); L. Bréhier, Vie
et mort de Byzance (Paris, 1947). In connection with what Ostrogorsky has to say about the
eleventh century one should also consult J- M. Hussey, “The Byzantine Empire in the
Eleventh Century: Some Different Interpretations,” Transactions of the Royal Historical So-
ciety, 4th series, vol. XXXII (1950), 71~85. See further R. J. H. Jenkins, The Byzantine
Empire on the Eve of the Crusades (London, 1953: a pamphlet — General Series: G. 24 — of the
Historical Association); 8. Runciman, 4 History of the Crusades, 1 (Cambridge, 1950); and
B. Leib, “Jean Doukas, César et moine, son jeu politique 4 Byzance de 1067 4 1081,”
Mélanges P. Peeters, 11 (= Analecta Bollandiana, LXVIII, 1950), 163—180.

On Byzantine Italy the fundamental book still is J. Gay, L'Italiz méridionale et Uempire
byzantin depuis Vavénement de Basile I, jusqu’s la prise de Bari par les Normands, 867~1071
(Paris, 1904). For Alexius Comnenus the principal work is still that by F. Chalandon, Essai
sur le régne d’ Alexis I Comnéne, 1081—1118 (Paris, 1goo). The most important geographical
treatise on the frontiers of the empire in Asia Minor is E. Honigmann, Die Ostgrenze des
byzantinischen Reiches won 363 bis royr (A. A. Vasiliev, Byzance et les Arabes, vol. 111,
Brussels, 1935). The writer wishes to thank the American Philosophical Society and the
Rutgers University Research Fund for the financial assistance which they gave him to work
on this chapter.
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istence Byzantium had no well organized and powerful states on
its borders. The eastern caliphate still existed to be sure, but it
had been greatly weakened by internal divisions, while the more
powerful emirs had been defeated and humiliated by the By-
zantine armies. The Saracens might still make incursions into
Byzantine territories, but they had been so deeply impressed by
the might of the Byzantine armies that they were ready to ac-
cept humiliating terms the moment they heard that an army was
marching against them.

Farther north, in the regions south of the Caucasus, the fron-
tiers of the empire had been rounded off by the annexations which
Basil IT had made. These annexations included the domain of
David (East Armenian, Davit) of Taik, acquired by Basil in 1000,
which extended from Manzikert, north of Lake Van, to Erzerum,
near the upper Euphrates, and northward to the district of Kola
and Artan (Ardahan), northwest of Kars, and the realm of
Vaspurkan, ceded to Basil in 1021 by its king, who had found
himself unable to protect it against the incursions of the Turks.
The acquisition of Vaspurkan extended the frontiers of the empire
from Lake Van eastward to the chain of mountains which today
separates Turkey from Iran. About the same time (1022) Sempad
(East Armenian, Smbat) of Ani, king of Greater Armenia, yielded
his kingdom to the Byzantine emperor on condition that he remain
its ruler until his death. These regions were inhabited predominant-
ly by Armenians and some Georgians. The dispossessed Armenian
princes were given lands elsewhere in the empire whither they were
followed by other Armenians. It is said, for instance, that the
prince of Vaspurkan, who was given important domains in Cap-
padocia, was followed there by 14,000 of his compatriots, in ad-
dition to their women and children. Other Armenians were for-
cibly evacuated and settled in other provinces.!

If in the east the Saracens no longer offered a serious threat, the
situation in the Balkan peninsula was still more favorable, for the
state which had so often challenged the empire was no more. Ever
since its foundation in the second half of the seventh century, the
Bulgarian kingdom had been a thorn in the side of Byzantium
and at times a serious menace to its very existence. But Basil II
put an end to this kingdom and annexed its territories. These ter-
ritories were inhabited by masses of Slavs who would not always
be happy with their new status and would at times rebel, but

1 René Grousset, Histoire de I' Arménie des origines 4 royr (Paris, 1947), p. 554; Honig-
mann, Die Ostgrenze des byzantinischen Reiches, p. 162.
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whatever disturbances these Slavs might thus cause could not be
as dangerous as the devastating attacks for which the Bulgarian
kingdom had so often been responsible. The destruction of the
Bulgarian kingdom extended the frontiers of the empire to the
Danube and the Drava. On the Dalmatian coast its control, direct
or indirect, extended as far as Istria and, as Venice was still a
semi-dependency of the empire, this made the Adriatic a By-
zantine lake.

The prestige of the empire was also high in southern Italy.
Calabria and Apulia were firmly under its control, and its influ-
ence in the Lombard principalities of Benevento, Capua, and
Salerno was not insignificant. The rebellion which had broken
out in Apulia in 1017 under the leadership of Melo, a wealthy
citizen of Bari, and in which Norman mercenaries participated —
the first known appearance of Norman mercenaries in southern
Italy — was decisively put down. Basil Bojoannes, the Byzantine
governor who had defeated Melo, gave to the country a wise
administration and assured its defenses by the foundation of a
number of fortified towns, of which the most famous was Troia,
in the plains between the Ofanto and the Fortore rivers. The ef-
fectiveness of these fortifications was demonstrated in 1021 when
Henry II, the German emperor, failed to occupy Troia and had to
give up his invasion of Apulia. So impressed were the Byzantines
by the work of Bojoannes that they attributed to him the subju-
gation of “all Italy as far as Rome”.?

Basil II transmitted to his successors an empire whose prestige,
power, and territorial extent had never been greater since the
days when Heraclius triumphantly entered the Persian capital.
The men who succeeded Basil were neither statesmen nor military
leaders; nevertheless, the empire was able to keep its prestige and
position substantially unimpaired for some time after his death.

In the east the Saracens still made incursions and in 1030 the
emir of Aleppo defeated the emperor Romanus III Argyrus. His
victory, however, was not decisive and he was soon forced to
put himself again under the suzerainty of the empire as did the
other emirs along the frontiers. The city of Edessa (Urfa) was
ceded to Byzantium and this put its frontiers beyond the Eu-
phrates, Farther north, the attempt made in 1038 to annex Ani
and Greater Armenia did not succeed, but the annexation was
achieved a few years later during the reign of Constantine IX. On
the sea, several piratical expeditions, one in 1027, another in 1032,

2 Cedrenus [after Skylitzes], Historiarum compendinm, 11, 546.



Ch. VI THE BYZANTINE EMPIRE 181

and still another in 1035, launched by the Saracens of Sicily and
North Africa, were successfully dealt with. In the Balkan pen-
insula, the Slavs, discontented over the transformation of the
taxes from levies in kind to levies in money, rallied around Peter
Deljan, apparently a descendant of Samuel, the last great Bul-
garian king, and a formidable revolt broke out in 1040. The rebels
besieged Thessalonica and sent an army which devastated Greece,
but the dissensions which soon broke out among the leaders
enabled the Byzantines to suppress the rebellion. In 1043 the
Russians, aroused apparently by some misunderstanding con-
cerning their trade privileges in the Byzantine capital, a mis-
understanding which had already resulted in the death of a high-
ranking Russian, attacked Constantinople, but their expedition,
headed by the prince of Novgorod, Vladimir, was broken up and
their fleet virtually destroyed. In Italy the situation had some-
what deteriorated as a result of the recall of Bojoannes in 1028,
but the position of the empire was not yet definitely compromised.
In 1038 an expedition, commanded by the redoubtable George
Maniaces, was launched for the conquest of Sicily in order to
bring to an end the piratical depredations of the Saracens of this
island as well as of North Africa. The Byzantine forces oc-
cupied a considerable part of the island, but the recall of Maniaces
as a result of a quarrel with the brother-in-law of the emperor,
who commanded the sea forces, and the incompetence of his suc-
cessor, enabled the Saracens to reéstablish themselves.

This record of the Byzantine armies during the two decades
which followed the death of Basil II, if not brilliant, is by no
means wanting in success. Byzantine forces suffered reverses here
and there and incursions by the enemy at times disturbed the
internal security of the empire, but on the whole the frontiers were
well protected and even expanded. But while the old enemies were
kept at bay new and more vigorous enemies appeared along the
frontiers. Their apparently insignificant raids in the period im-
mediately following the death of Basil II became increasingly
more frequent and devastating until finally they shattered the
political and military power of the empire. Among these enemies
the most important were the Pechenegs, the Normans, and the
Selchiikid Turks. ' _

The Pechenegs, called Patzinaks by the Byzantines, a nomadic
people of Turkish origin, were not unknown to the Byzantines
before the eleventh century.® They had made their appearance

8 The fundamental work on the Pechenegs (Patzinaks) is V. G. Vasilievsky, “Byzantium
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sometime in the ninth century and occupied the territory roughly
between the lower Danube and the Dnieper, which today is Ru-
mania and southwestern Russia. The emperors of the tenth century
pursued a friendly policy toward them and sought to use them to
keep Russians, Magyars, and Bulgars at bay. “So long as the
emperor of the Romans is at peace with the Pechenegs,” writes
Constantine Porphyrogenitus, ‘“neither Russians nor Turks
[Magyars] can come upon the Roman dominions by force of arms,
nor can they exact from the Romans large and inflated sums in
money and goods as the price of peace, for they fear the strength
of this nation which the emperor can turn against them while they
are campaigning against the Romans . ... To the Bulgars also the
emperor of the Romans will appear more formidable, and can
impose on them the need for tranquillity, if he is at peace with the
Pechenegs.” But with the annexation of Bulgaria the situation
changed. The Pechenegs now became the immediate neighbors of
the empire along the Danube and, as they were pressed from
behind by other Turkish tribes, the Kumans (elsewhere called
Kipchaks or Polovtsy), they turned their eyes toward the empire
and began a series of raids which lasted almost throughout the
eleventh century.

There was virtually no reign from the accession of Constantine
VIII in 1025 to the end of the eleventh century which did not
witness some Pecheneg invasion of the territories of the empire
in the Balkan peninsula. Pechenegs crossed the Danube during
the reign of Constantine VIII and were driven back only after
they had caused considerable damage, killed many people, in-
cluding high-ranking officers, and carried with them numerous
prisoners who were ransomed only during the reign of Romanus
ITI Argyrus. In July 1032 there was another destructive raid
upon Bulgaria and during the reign of Michael IV there were no
less than four different invasions which spread desolation and
death and resulted in the taking of many captives, including five
generals. It was, however, with the reign of Constantine IX

and the Patzinaks,” Fournal of the Ministry of Public Instruction, CLXIV (1872); also in
Vasilievsky, W orks, vol. I (St. Petersburg, 1908, in Russian), 1—175. For their early history
see J. Marquart, Ostenropdische und ostastatische Streifziige (Leipzig, 1903), pp. 63f.;
V. Minorsky (ed. and tr.), Huddid al-*Adlam: “The Regions of the World,” a Persian Geography
(London, 1937), pp. 312—315. On the Pechenegs in the cleventh century one may consult
C. A. Macartney, “The Pechenegs,” The Slavonic Review, VIII (1929-1930), 342—355;
G. Schlumberger, L' Epopée byzantine, pp. 565—595; Chalandon, dlex:is I Comnéne, pp. 2—5;
H. F. Gfoerer, Byzantinische Geschichten, vol. III (Gruz, 1877), 474—507; and G. Moravecsik,
Byzantinoturcica, I (Budapest, 1942), 46ff., where the reader will find a detailed bibliography.

4 Constantine Porphyrogenitus, De administrando imperio (edited by G. Moravesik and
translated into English by R. J. H. Jenkins, Budapest, 1949), pp. 51 1.
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Monomachus, which witnessed one of the most devastating
Pecheneg invasions, that the Pecheneg menace became very
serious, as we are told by the Byzantine historians themselves.

A quarrel between two Pecheneg chieftains was the first in a
series of events which led to the devastation of the Balkan
peninsula by the Pechenegs during the reign of Constantine IX.
Tirakh (or Tirek, called Tup&y by the Byzantines), a man of
noble birth, was the khan of the Pechenegs, while Kegen (By-
zantine, Keyévng), a man of humble origin, was their military
leader. Kegen had risen to this position through his own merits,
but the reputation which he enjoyed among his fellow tribesmen
alarmed Tirakh, who plotted to put him out of the way. Kegen,
however, learning of the plot escaped, and after many adventures
found refuge on a small island near the mouth of the Danube with
20,000 of his followers. He then appealed to the Byzantine emperor
for permission to settle on imperial territory. Kegen was granted
this permission, was honorably received in Constantinople, and
was given the title of patrician. In return he accepted Christianity
and promised to have his followers do likewise. The latter were
settled along the Danube where they were given lands and as-
sumed the obligation of defending the frontier against the in-
cursions of their fellow tribesmen who had remained on the other
bank of the river. But Kegen and his followers were not content
to remain on the defensive; they took the offensive and began a
series of raids across the river. These raids aroused Tirakh. He
protested to the emperor, but as his protests remained unheeded,
he countered by launching a terrible invasion of the empire. He
crossed the Danube, which had frozen thickly, in December 1048
with a force estimated by a Byzantine historian, no doubt with
gross exaggeration, at 800,000,% and spread terror and death
everywhere. The barbarians, however, were not accustomed to
the rich food of civilization and overindulgence proved fatal.
Dysentery soon broke out among them and this together with the
extreme cold carried thousands away. At the same time the
armies of the European provinces concentrated against the
Pechenegs. Tirakh, with what remained of his forces, finally
capitulated. The khan and the other chieftains were taken to
Constantinople where they were well received and accepted
Christianity. Their followers were settled in the deserted regions
of Sofia (Sardica) and Nish (Naissus) to cultivate the land, pay
taxes, and furnish recruits to the army.

5 Cedrenus, Historiarum compendium, 11, 583.
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In the meantime the frontier regions of the empire in Asia Minor
were threatened with another invasion by the Selchiikid Turks.
To help meet this invasion an army of 15,000 men was raised
among these Pechenegs and was sent to Asia Minor under the
command of four of their own chieftains. Their destination was
the province of Iberia, but before they had gone very far in
Bithynia they revolted and, forcing their way back, they continued
on to cross the Bosporus, whence they marched to the region of
Sofia and induced their fellow tribesmen to rebel also. They were
soon joined by those who had been settled around Nish and they
all retired toward the Danube, where they established themselves
in well protected places and then began to raid the Thracian
regions of the empire. To meet this new danger the emperor
turned to Kegen and summoned him to Constantinople together
with his followers. But while the forces of Kegen were encamped
before the capital waiting for orders, an unsuccessful attempt was
made to take the life of their leader. The conspirators were
themselves Pechenegs, however, and when they were brought
before the emperor, they declared that Kegen planned to join the
rebels. Kegen was arrested, and when the news of his arrest
reached his followers, they immediately joined the rebels. The
emperor now released Tirakh, who promised upon oath that he
would reduce the rebels to obedience. But once Tirakh regained
his freedom, he ignored his oath, and put himself at the head of
therebellion. Inthe meantime the army of the western provinces
was defeated near Adrianople. The whole Pecheneg world was in
an upheaval, and all the country from the Danube to Adrianople
was at their mercy.

The emperor combined the armies of the Asiatic and European
provinces under one command and sent them against the Peche-
negs beyond the Balkan mountains. The combined armies, however,
were routed and their camp was taken by the nomads. This took
place in 1049. In the following year, as the Pechenegs continued
to plunder the country at will, another army, again drawn from
the eastern and western provinces, was sent against them. The
encounter with the barbarians took place in June 1050, near
Adrianople, but the barbarians were again victorious and, al-
though the timely arrival of reinforcements forced them to flee
northward, they continued to ravage the country without fear.
The emperor now tried diplomacy and sent Kegen to the Peche-
negs. But Kegen, whose object was to create dissension among
them and thus bring about their submission, was killed by them.
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In the meantime, however, an army under the command of
Nlcephorus Bryennius defeated three detachments of Pechenegs
in three different engagements, two near Adrianople and the other
near Chariopolis. These defeats made them more cautious, but did
not stop their incursions, which continued throughout 1051 and
1052. In 1053 the emperor made another all-out effort against
the Pechenegs, but his army, which attempted to dislodge them
from the Bulgarian city of Preslav near the Danube, was again
defeated. Despite their victory, however, the Pechenegs now
asked for peace, and an agreement to that effect which was sup-
osed to last for thirty years was concluded. The Pechenegs,
showered with gifts and titles, remained south of the Danube.

The peace was not kept. To be sure, Constantine IX had no

further trouble with the Pechenegs, and there is no evidence that
they made any incursions during the short reigns of Theodora
and Michael VI, but in xa5g they “crawled out of the caves in
which they were hidden,” and joined the Hungarians in an at-
tack upon the empire. Isaac I Comnenus immediately took the
field. While he was at Sofia the Hungarians, who had sent an
embassy to him, concluded peace and he was free to direct his at-
tention against the Pechenegs. But before any encounter took
lace, the Pecheneg chieftains, with the exception of one named
. Selte (ZeAté), asked for, and obtained, peace. Isaac now turned
- against Selte, defeated him, and destroyed his stronghold. Selte
- fled into the marshes of the Danube. While campaigning against
Selte, the emperor Isaac barely escaped a stroke of lightning
and, upon returning to Constantinople shortly afterwards, he fell
ill and abdicated. '

During the reign of Constantine X Ducas, Isaac’s successor, the
Pechenegs resumed their incursions, extending their activities as
far as Sofia where they were defeated by Romanus Diogenes, the
future emperor. But more destructive than the ravages of the
Pechenegs during this reign were those of the Uzes, another nomad-
ic people of Turkish origin, a “race,” according to a Byzantine
historian, ‘“more noble and numerous than the Pechenegs” ¢ but
distan’cly related to them. The Uzes crossed the Danube in 1065,
defeated the Byzantine garrisons that were opposed to them and
took their generals, Basil Apokapes and Nicephorus Botaniates,
prisoners. It was a mass migration, the fighting strength alone of

8 Cedrenus, Historiarum compendium, 11, 654. The Uzes are merely the Oghuz in By-
zantine form, but the distinction is useful in separating those who crossed the Russian
steppe from those who crossed the Persian plateau.
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the barbarians being said tohave numbered six hundred thousand.
As the Uzes entered the empire, they divided into groups, one
group going as far as Thessalonica, and even beyond into Greece.
They destroyed and killed, and took whatever booty they could
carry. Their ravages were so terrible, and their numbers so over-
whelming, that the native inhabitants of the European provinces
of the empire despaired of safety and began to think of emigra-
ting.? Meanwhile the emperor, although much distressed, was slow
in taking any measures either, as some thought, because he was
too paramomous toraise an army, or, in the OPlIllOI‘l of others, be-
cause he felt that the barbarians were too strong to be met suc-
cessfully in the field. He tried at first to win the barbarian chief-
tains by means of gifts and other inducements, but ﬁnally left the
capital, presumably in order to take the field. By that time, how-
ever, the backbone of the Uzes’ invasion had been broken
Famine, disease, and cold had decimated their ranks, and as they
moved northward, Bulgars and Pechenegs fell upon them and
further reduced their numbers. Some of them surrendered to the
imperial authorities and were settled in Macedonia to cultivate the
land and furnish recruits to the army. Leading members among
these settlers were honored with the rank of senator and other
dignities. The disaster suffered by the barbarians was attributed
by the Byzantines to divine intervention.

Pechenegs and Uzes again invaded the empire in 1073, during the
reign of Michael VII. On the advice of his minister, the clever but
unprincipled Nicephoritzes, Michael VII had failed to make the
payments which were due to the garrisons of the fortified towns of
the Danube. This put the soldiers in a state of rebellion and they
all flocked to the standard of the Byzantine governor of the region,
a former slave of Constantine X, Nestor by name, who took ad-
vantage of the situation to rebel against the emperor. But besides
the garrisons of the towns, which were doubtless composed of
barbarians, Nestor obtained also the assistance of Pechenegs and
Uzes from across the river. Nestor directed his forces straight to
the capital and demanded the dismissal of Nicephoritzes; his re-
bellion finally collapsed and the Pechenegs returned beyond the
Danube, but before they did so they plundered the country all the
way from the capital.

During the struggle for the possession of the throne following
the overthrow of Michael VII, the Pechenegs and Uzes were busi-
ly engaged in ravaging the country. Pechenegs were in the army of

7 Attaliates, p. 84.
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the rebel Basilacius, and Pechenegs and Kumans, another Turk-
ish people, plundered the regions of Adrianople while the armies
of the rivals for the throne were engaged with each other. Nice-

horus Botaniates made peace with the Pechenegs and the Uzes,
but the Pecheneg menace remained undiminished. It was one of the
most serious problems that Alexius Comnenus would have to face.

The conquest of southern Italy by the Normans, which was to
have such an important effect on the relations between Byzantium
and the west, has been treated in more detail in an earlier chap-
ter.® It may, however, be noted here that the Norman campaign
was brought to a successful end in 1071 when, under the leadership
of Robert Guiscard, the Normans captured Bari. The capture of
Bari made Guiscard the unquestioned master of southern Italy,
but already before this event the Byzantines had reconciled
themselves to the loss of their Italian possessions and adopted a
policy designed to win the friendship of the Norman leader. This
policy was initiated by the emperor Romanus IV Diogenes, who
proposed the marriage of one of his sons to one of Guiscard’s daugh-
ters. The proposal, which must have been made either immediately
before or during the siege of Bari, was rejected by Guiscard.

Diogenes’ policy was revived by his successor, Michael VII. In
the hope that he might use the Normans to check the Selchiikid
Turks in Asia Minor, and at the same time protect the empire from
further attacks by Guiscard, Michael VII definitely abandoned his
claims to the former possessions of the empire in southern Italy
and sought the friendship of the Norman leader. This we are told
by Cedrenus, and the two letters in which Michael VII asked for the
alliance of Guiscard and the chrysobull to Guiscard, by which he
confirmed the conditions of the alliance which he succeeded in
concluding with him, have survived. The first letter was most prob-
ably written late in 1071 or early in 1072; the second letter was
written either in 1072 or 1073; and the chrysobull bears the date
August 1074.

The subject of the two letters is a proposal for the marriage of
the emperor’s brother, Constantine, to one of Guiscard’s daugh-
ters in return for Guiscard’s friendship and alliance. Of the two
letters the first is rather general. It puts the emphasis on the
common religion of the two leaders; praises the greatness and

& See above, chapter II, section C; and cf., in general, Einar Joranson, “The Inception
of the Career of the Normans in Italy: Legend and History,” Speculum, XXIII (1948),

353-397. On the documentation of what follows concerning the Normans and Byzantium,
see P. Charanis, “Byzantium, the West, and the Origin of the First Crusade,” Byzantion,

XIX (1949), 17-24.
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intelligence of Guiscard; recognizes by implication Guiscard’s con-
quest of southern Italy; and declares that the two rulers should in
the future identify their interests. The second letter is more specific.
In return for the marriage of one of his daughters to the emperor’s
brother, Guiscard was tobecome the rampart of the Byzantine fron-
tiers, spare the princes who were vassals of the empire, furnish aid
to Byzantium in all things, and fight with the Byzantines against
all the enemies of the empire. Guiscard rejected both proposals.

In 1074 the Byzantine court tried again. This time the emperor
proposed, as the basis of the alliance which he sought, the marriage
of his own son with one of Guiscard’s daughters. Guiscard accept-
ed this proposal, and in August 1074 Michael VII issued a chryso-
bull which he addressed to the Norman leader and by which he
confirmed the conditions of the alliance the two leaders had reach-
ed. The agreement provided for the marriage of the emperor’s
son Constantine to Guiscard’s daughter, who subsequently took
the name Helen; it gave imperial titles to the young couple;
granted to Guiscard the title of nobilissimus; allowed him to name
one of his sons curopalates; and put at his disposal eight other titles
of varying rank which he was free to grant to anyone among his
followers. Some of these titles carried with them an annual
payment. Guiscard, in réturn, agreed not to violate the territories
of the empire, but to defend them against its enemies. The agree-
ment was, as far as the Byzantine empire was concerned, a defen-
sive and offensive alliance. The Turks are nowhere mentioned, but
we are told by Cedrenus (or rather Skylitzes) that Michael’s motive
was the hope that with the assistancé of the Normans he might be
able to drive the Turks out of Asia Minor.

Guiscard concluded the alliance with the Byzantine emperor at
a time when his relations with the papacy were bad, and it is in-
deed extremely probable that he decided on this course in order to
prevent any agreement being reached between Byzantium and the
papacy. For while they approached Guiscard the Byzantine au-
thorities carried on negotiations also with the papacy, and it is
significant that these negotiations stopped as soon as the alliance
with the Norman leader was concluded. But Byzantium derived
no benefit from its treaty of alliance with Guiscard. Guiscard was
restlessly ambitious, and it was not long before he began to focus
his eyes upon the imperial title itself. In the overthrow of Michael
in 1078 he thought he saw an opportunity to realize his ambition
and used the treaty which he had concluded with Michael as an
excuse to justify his action. Meanwhile Guiscard had settled his
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differences with the papacy, and pope Gregory VII, who had been
bitterly disappointed over the failure of his negotiations with By-
zantium, sanctioned his aggressive plans against the Byzantine
empire. On July 25, 1080, Gregory wrote to the bishops of Apulia
and Calabria, asking them to lend all possible help to Guiscard in
the expedition which he was about to undertake against Byzan-
tium. Guiscard, with the pope’s blessing, was on the point of in-
vading the empire as Alexius Comnenus ascended the throne. The
issue at stake was no less than the very existence of the empire.

While Pechenegs and Uzes roamed within and devastated the
Balkan provinces of the empire, and the Normans in Italy threat-
ened the very existence of the state, the situation in Asia Minor
had so deteriorated that one did not know precisely what regions
still belonged to the empire. This situation was created by the ad-
- vance of the Turks known as Selchiikids, a namebornby the family
which furnished them their leaders. Like the Uzes, to whom they
were related, the Selchiikid Turks were nomads, but they could
easily adapt themselves to the ways of civilization. Already con-
verted to Islam and accustomed to the life of the frontier regions,
they were motivated both by the desire for booty and by reli-
gious fanaticism. The men who led them showed remarkable
qualities of statesmanship. The aim of these men was to conquer the
more advanced regions of Islam — Mesopotamia, Syria, Egypt —
but they allowed the nomads, whose movements they could not
really effectively control, to penetrate the Byzantine provinces-of
eastern Asia Minor. It was this penetration, which the Byzantines
utterly failed to stop, that undermined the position of the empire
in Asia Minor and created conditions which were to determine the
history of the Near East for centuries.?

‘The Armenians of Vaspurkan were the first to feel the pressure
of the movement of the Selchiikid Turks toward Asia Minor. It is
said that it was because the king of Vaspurkan felt himself unable
to check this pressure against his realm that he ceded it to the
Byzantines (1021), receiving in return important domains in Cap-
padocia as well as the governorship of that province. Against the
Byzantine empireitself noserious Selchiikid incursions are recorded

90n the Selchikids sce above, chapter V, and J. Laurent, Byzance ez les Turcs seldjoncides
dans I' dsie occidentale fusqu’en 1081 (Nancy, 1913); H. M. Loewe, “The Seljugs,” Cambridge
Medizval History, 1V, 299~317; and especially C. Cahen, “La Premiére pénétration turque
en Asie-Mineure (seconde moitié du XTe siécle),” Byzantion, XVIII (1948), 5-67. On the
social conditions in Asia Minor which enabled the Turks to consolidate themselves see
P. Wittek, “Deux chapitres de I'histoire des Turcs de Roum,” Byzantion, X1 (1936), 285—319,

and The Rise of the Ottoman Empire (London, 1938), pp. 16-33; and also G. Moravcsik,
Byzantinoturcica, 1, 66ff., with bibliography.



190 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES I

until the reign of Constantine IX Monomachus. It is indeed with
that reign that Byzantine historians date the beginning of the Sel-
chiikid menace and the eventualloss of the major part of Asia Minor.

Two major Selchiikid raids in Byzantine territory took place
during the reign of Constantine IX, one in 1048 under Ibrahim
Inal (or Yinal) and the other in 1054 under the sultan, Tughrul-
Beg himself. Both times the situation was favorable to the inva-
ders, for they found the eastern provinces stripped of the major
part of their troops: in 1048, because these troops had beenrecalled
in order to suppress the revolt of Leo Tornicius, which had broken
out in Adrianople in 1047; and in 1054, because they were being
used in an effort to stop the Pechenegs.

Ibrahim Inal ravaged the province of Iberia and the back coun-
try of Trebizond, but it was on Erzerum, a city of.commerce,
wealth, and population, that he inflicted the greatest disaster. The
city was burned to the ground; the major part of its population —
one hundred and forty thousand, according to one Byzantine
historian — was destroyed;® and its wealth was plundered and
carried away. The Byzantine governors of Vaspurkan and Iberia
at first hesitated as to what action to take, but when they were
joined by the Iberian prince Liparites (East Armenian, Liparit), a
vassal of the empire, they came to grips with Ibrahim Inal only to
be defeated. Liparites himself was taken prisoner. An exchange of
ambassadors between the Byzantine emperor, who was in no po-
sition to send reinforcements to the east, and the Turkish sultan
followed, and Lipariteswas liberated; but there was no stop to the
Turkish raids, and in 1054 it was the sultan himself who led the
expedition into Byzantine territory. His forces plundered the re-
gions between Lake Van, Erzerum, and the mountains of the back
country of Trebizond; they also laid siege to Manzikert, but failed
to take it. The sultan withdrew, but not all of the marauders left
the territory of the empire. Three thousand under a certain Samuk
(called Zopouyns in Byzantine sources) remained to continue
their pillaging; they were active during the reign of Michael VI
(1056—1057).

These incursions under Ibrahim Inal and Tughrul-Beg were the
beginning of a series of raids which became increasingly more fre-
quent. On this fact all the Byzantine historians agree.!* In 1057,
when the troops of the Armenian provinces were withdrawn in

10 Cedrenus, Historiarum compendium, 11, 578.
11 See, for instance, Bryennius, Commentarii, pp. 31—~32; Zonaras, Epitomae bistoriarum,
111, 640-641; Glycas, Chronicon, p. 597.
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order to support Isaac Comnenus in his rebellion against Mi-
chael VI, the Turks under Samuk ravaged the regions where the
two branches of the Euphrates join. But it was especially during
the reign of Constantine X Ducas that the Turkish raiders roamed
far and wide. In 1059 Sebastia (Sivas) was pillaged; in 1064 or
_1065 Alp Arslan, the successor of Tughrul-Beg, took Ani; from .
1065 onward both Edessa and Antioch were continuously on the
defensive; in 1067 Caesarea (Kayseri) in Cappadocia was ruined.
Abeut the same time we find Samuk active as far as Galatia and
Phrygia. The Byzantine emperor meanwhile made no serious effort
to counteract these raids.

The death of Constantine X Ducas, however, brought to the
Byzantine throne Romanus IV Diogenes, a soldier by profession.
The desires of the widow of Constantine X no doubt had something
to do with the choice of Diogenes, but the Selchiikid menace was
the primary consideration. Romanus was a brave, if somewhat
rash, soldier who had already distinguished himself against the
Pechenegs near Sofia. He ascended the throne in January 1068; a

few months later he was in the field against the Selchiikids, but his
army, which was hastily brought together, was neither well armed
nor well organized. He achieved some success, but nothing deci-
sive. He succeeded indeed in intercepting a Turkish band which
had sacked Pontic Neocaesarea (Niksar), and forced it to abandon
its booty, and in the southeast he was able to take Artih near
Antioch and Manbij northeast of Aleppo, thus assuring communi-
cations between Edessa and Antioch. But while he was active
in Syria a fresh band of Selchiikids penetrated into the heart of Asia
Minor and pillaged Amorium. Diogenes returned to Constantin-
ople, but in 1069 he again took the field. He first defeated the
Norman chieftain Crispin, who had rebelled with his troops, and
then proceeded to clear the regions around Caesarea in Cappa-
docia which were inundated with Turkish bands. Near Melitene
(Malatya) he left a part of his army with Philaretus (West Arme-
nian, Filardos), a general of Armenian descent, with instructions
to bar the passage of the Turks, while he himself proceeded toward
the Armenian provinces in order to assure their defenses. But
Philaretus was defeated and Turkish bands broke into Asia Minor
to pillage Iconium (Konya). When Romanus heard of the sack of
Iconium he turned back in order to intercept the raiders, but
neither he nor his lieutenants were able to destroy them, although
they forced them to give up their booty. Romanus then returned
to the capital where he remained throughout 1070, entrusting the



192 A HISTORY OF THE CRUSADES I

campaign against the marauders of the east to his youthful gen-
eral Manuel Comnenus. But, after a minor success, Manuel was
defeated near Sebastia and taken prisoner, while another Turkish
band penetrated deep into Asia Minor and sacked Chonae. Mean-
while Alp Arslan, who was preparing an expedition against the
Fatimids of Egypt, was willing to come to some agreement with
the Byzantines, and a truce seems to have been concluded. But
Alp Arslan was in no position to stop the Turkish raids into the
territory of the empire, for they were often made without his
knowledge and sometimes even against his will. Under such con-
ditions the truce, if indeed there was a truce, could have no lasting
effects. But Alp Arslan seems to have been taken by surprise when
in the spring of 1071 Romanus Diogenes launched his third and
last campaign against the Selchiikids.

The campaign of 1071 was the greatest effort made by Byzan-
tium to stop the incursions of the Selchiikids. Oriental sources put
the strength of the army which Romanus led deep into Armenia at
300,000 and say further that it was well equipped with various
weapons and siege engines.? This is, of course, an exaggeration.
This army, no doubt, was numerically superior to the previous
armies that Romanus had led into Asia Minor. In morale, co-
hesiveness, and equipment, however, it was no better than they.
It was a motley force composed of Greeks, Slavs, Alans, Uzes,
Varangians, Normans, Pechenegs, Armenians, and Georgians.
Some of these groups, as, for instance, the Greeks and the Arme-
nians, did not trust each other; others, the Uzes, for example, were
Turks related to the Selchiikids to-whom they might, as in theevent
they did, desert. But even the numerical strength of the army had
been considerably reduced by the time of the decisive engagement;
for the Normans under Roussel of Bailleul and a contingent under
the Georgian Joseph Tarchaniotes had been dispatched to take

- Akhlat (or Khilat) on Lake Van, while others had been sent else-
where to seek provisions. These troops were recalled, to be sure,
but they failed to arrive. Then too at a critical moment of the
campaign a contingent of the Uzes deserted to the enemy, and this
defection introduced doubts and distrust into the camp of the
Byzantines. It is said that at the time of the engagement Romanus
had nomore than one third of the army which he had brought with
him. Still the Byzantine forces made a powerful impression and Alp

12 For this campaign see above, chapter V, pp. 148—149, and C. Cahen, “La Campagne de
Mantzikert d’aprés les sources musulmanes,” Byzantion, IX (1934), 629ff., and ¢f. M. Mathieu,
“Une Source négligée de la bataille de Mantzikert: les ‘Gesta Roberti Wiscardi’ de Guillaume
d’Apulie,” Byzantion, XX (1950), 8off.
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Arslan, who commanded the Turkish troops, made an effort toavoid
a battle, but his overtures for peace were rejected by the Byzantine
emperor. Hehad made too great an effort to return without meet-
ing the enemy. The decisive battle took place on August 26, 1071,
near Manzikert. Romanus fought bravely, but his forces were com-
pletely routed and he himself was taken prisoner, the first Byzan-
tine sovereign to be captured by a Moslem opponent. After Man-

-zikert there was no effective force to stop the penetration of the
Turks, who now came not only to raid, but to stay.

Alp Arslan treated Romanus Diogenes generously and liberated
him at the end of eight days. The Byzantine emperor, however,
agreed to pay a huge ransom and an annual tribute. It is said also
that he promised to cede the cities of Manzikert, Edessa, Manbij,
and Antioch, but this is extremely doubtful. For the moment at
least, Alp Arslan did not envisage the annexation of Byzantine
territory, while the Byzantine emperor would have preferred to
die rather than agree to anything that was not worthy of his
dignity.’® The two men agreed to keep the peace and to exchange
prisoners. Diogenes was then given a Turkish guard and was allow-
ed to return to his country. But in the meantime the authorities
in Constantinople had declared him deposed and had replaced him
by the eldest son of Constantine X Ducas, Michael VII. The result
was civil war during which Diogenes called the Selchiikids to his
assistance. He was finally defeated and captured; he died shortly
afterwards as a result of having been blinded. Alp Arslan vowed to
avenge his death and gave his bands freedom of action. They soon
inundated Asia Minor, where they were destined to remain. They
were helped in this, as will be seen later in this chapter, by the
military anarchy which broke out in the empire during the reign
of Michael VII.

Inless than twenty-five years after they had begun their activ-
ities in earnest, the nomads from the east and the adventurers
from the west had reduced the empire to impotence and had
threatened its very existence. How this came about is a question
that cannot be easily answered, but an examination of the internal
conditions of the empire during this period may yield at least a
partial explanation.

Between 1025 and 1081, when Alexius Comnenus ascended the
throne, thirteen' sovereigns, two of them women, occupied the
throne. This gives an average of little more than four years for

13 Bryennius, Commentarsi, p. 44.
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each reign, but this figure is less revealing than the actual duration
of each reign. Eight emperors occupied the throne for not more
than three years, and only one ruled for more than ten years, a
fact which contemporaries did not fail to notice. Of the remaining
four reigns two lasted for seven years, one for six, and the other
for nine.* Five emperors were overthrown by force, one died
under questionable circumstances, and another abdicated, prob-
ably under pressure. Moreover, virtually every reign was troubled
by some uprising aimed at the overthrow of the emperor. Among
the emperors who ruled during this period, four owed the throne
to Zoé, daughter of Constantine VIII; Romanus III Argyrus,
Michael IV, and Constantine IX Monomachus married Zog, and
Michael V was adopted by her.

The emperors, with one or two possible exceptions, were per-
sons of no ability, of a caliber greatly inferior to what the situation
required. Constantine VIII was an old man when he became sole
emperor, but at no time in his life had he shown any interest in
government. The pursuits which attracted him the most were
horse-racing, hunting, dice-playing, and eating luxurious dishes.
In his scant three years on the throne he managed to dis-
sipate the vast surpluses which his frugal brother, Basil II, had
accumulated. Romanus III Argyrus had many pretensions, but
nothing in his record shows that they were founded in fact. He
was neither a good general nor a good administrator. Nor did he
have strength of character, as his indifference to the infidelities of

14 The narrative sources for the internal history are the same as those listed in the biblio-
graphical note. But these should be supplemented by the documentary evidence, the principal
collections of which are the following: F. Miklosich and J. Miiller, dcta et diplomata graeca
medii aevi sacra et profana, 6 vols. (Vienna, 1860—189o); Actes de I Athos, vols. I-VI (edited
by Petit, Regel, Kurtz, and Korablev and published as appendices to Pizantiiskii Fremennik,
vols. X (1903), XII (1906), XIII (1g07), XVII (1g11), XIX (1912), XX (1913); T. Florinsky,
Athonskie Akte (St. Petersburg, 1880); G. Rouillard and P. Collomp, Actes de Laura (Paris,
1937). On this see F. Dolger, “Zur Textgestaltung der Lavra-Urkunden und zu ihrer ge-
schichtlichen Auswertung,” Byz. Zestschr., XXXI1X (1939), 23—66. See also P. Lemerle,
Actes de Kutlumus (Paris, 1945). Most of these documents belong to the period later than the
eleventh century. See also Zachariae von Lingenthal, Jus Graeco-Romanum, vol. 111 (Leipzig,
1857); F. Dolger, Aus den Schatzkammern des Heiligen Berges; Textband (Munich, 1948);
P. Charanis, ““The Monastic Properties and the State in the Byzantine Empire,” Dumbarton
Oaks Papers, IV (1948), 98, note 135. The best modern treatments are those of Neumann and
Skabalanovich cited in the bibliographical note. The standard study on the financial ad-
ministration of the empire is that by F. Délger, Beitrdge zur byzantinischen Finanzverwaltung,
besonders des 10. w. 11. Fobrbunderts (Leipzig, 1927). Important also is the work of G. Ostro-
gorsky, “Die lindliche Steuergemeinde des byzantinischen Reiches im X. Jahrhundert,”
Pierteljabrschrift fiir Sozial- und Wirtschaftsgeschichte, XX (1927), 1—108. Reference should
also be made to the book of D. A. Xanalatos, Beitrdge zur Wirtschafts- und Sozialgeschichte
Makedoniens 1m Mittelalter, bauptsichlich auf Grund der Briefe des Erxbischofs Theophylakios
won Achrida (Munich, 1937). For a general account of the rural life of the empire, see G. Rouil-
lard, La Vie rurale dans Iempire byzantin (Paris, 1953). This book, published posthumously,
consists of a series of lectures which the author delivered at the Collége de France in 1944.
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his wife, which were to cost him his life, shows. His reign is noted
for the favors he bestowed upon the aristocracy to which he
belonged. Michael IV, a Paphlagonian upstart, had a sense of
duty and was not incapable of action, but he was subject to
epilepsy, which sapped his strength and in the end deprived him
of his life. Michael V was certainly mentally unbalanced, and
Zoé and Theodora could not rise above the foibles and petty
interests of their sex. Constantine IX Monomachus was a sick
man, coarse and uncouth in his tastes and pleasures, more disposed
to seek the embraces of his mistresses than the hardships of the
camp or the cares of government. Michael VI was an old man,
simple and inoffensive, a tool of his ministers. Isaac I Comnenus
and Romanus IV Diogenes were soldiers of the old school, active
and ready to take the field, men who saw clearly what the empire
needed, but neither the one nor the other was able to withstand
the pressure of intrigue. Constantine X Ducas was educated and
not intemperate in his habits, but he failed utterly to grasp the
gravity of the situation, Michael VII was considered by his con-
temporaries as insignificant and there is not much that can be
said in favor of Nicephorus Botaniates.

These men, while enjoying the privileges of power, generally
shied away from its responsibilities, which they entrusted to their
ministers. Some of these ministers, as, for instance, Leichudes,
who served under Constantine IX Monomachus and again under
Isaac I Comnenus, or Leo Paraspondyles, who guided Theodora
and Michael VI, were honest and conscientious, but they were not
always sound — this is especially true of Paraspondyles — in
their judgment as to the policy that would best serve the interests
of the state. Others, men like John the Orphanotrophus under the
Paphlagonians, the eunuch John who served Constantine IX
during the last years of his reign, or Nicephoritzes under Con-
stantine X and Michael VII, sought their own aggrandizement or
that of their families; still others, as, for instance, Michael Psel-
lus, who served virtually every one of these emperors, intrigued
and maneuvered in order to stay in power. Byzantium, at one of
the gravest moments of its existence, lacked what it most needed
-— the guiding hand of a soldier-statesman.

The factor which lay at the bottom of the political instability in
Byzantium in the eleventh century was the conflict between the
landed aristocracy as a military class and the imperial court. The
antecedents of this conflict go back to the tenth century. Basil IT
had met and defeated the aristocracy in the field and had then
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proceeded, by a series of measures, to undermine the sources of
their power. Among these measures the severest was that of 1002,
the law concerning the allelengyon, which required the landed ar-
istocracy to pay the tax arrears of peasants too poor to meet their
own obligations. After the death of Basil his measures were not
enforced and the law concerning the allelengyon was actually
repealed, but a certain distrust of the military magnates persisted.
This is strikingly illustrated by the fact that under the patriarch
Alexius of Studium in 1026 a synodal decision was obtained pro-
nouncing an anathema against all rebels and excommunicating
priests who might admit them to communion.’® It was, however,
during the reign of Constantine IX that opposition to the military
magnates took a systematic form. A political faction, composed
principally of members of the civil bureaucracy, emerged during
the reign of this emperor. It had as its aim the elimination of the
military from the administration of the empire. But the effort to
achieve this aim plunged the empire into a series of civil wars
which squandered its resources and manpower at a time when
they were needed to cope with the new enemies.

Constantine IX was no soldier emperor; he preferred, as we
have noted, the comforts and pleasures of the palace to the
hardships of the military camp. This, no doubt, was a factor in his
anti-military bias, but it was not the principal factor. If he made
peace the keynote of his foreign policy, as he did, it was not
primarily because of his aversion to the military life; it was
because of the general feeling that there was no longer any need
to follow a policy of expansion. The great military triumphs of the
tenth and eleventh centuries, the crushing of the Saracens and
the Bulgars and the pushing of the frontiers to the Euphrates and
the Tigris in the east, and to the Danube in the Balkans, seemed
to have assured the external security of the empire. Here and
there, as in the case of Greater Armenia, it might be necessary to
make further annexations in order to round off the frontiers, but
these were not major operations. The protection of the frontiers
might be assured by the maintenance of a mercenary force under
the direct control of the capital. Continued expansion was not
only unnecessary, but too expensive for the empire to support.
The maintenance of peace on the other hand would reduce the
financial burdens of the state; it would also reduce the influence
of the army in the administration and eliminate the danger of

15 Zachariae von Lingenthal, Fus Graeco-Romanum, 111, 320—321; JFus Graeco- Romanumn,
cura J. Zepi et P, Zepi (Athens, 1930), I, 273.
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revolts. Constantine took into his service a number of intellectuals,
men like Constantine Leichudes, John Xiphilinus, Michael Psellus,
and John Mauropus, and with their help refounded the Univer-
sity of Constantinople, one of whose objectives must have been, no
doubt, the training of civil functionaries for the state. Constantine
did not retain the services of these men, however, although
to the end of his reign he relied principally on his civil servants
and ignored the gencrals, many of whom he retired from service.
Moreover, he deprived the soldiers of the frontier regions of the
payments which they were accustomed to receive, diverting these
funds to other purposes. These acts of the emperor created wide
discontent among the military leaders. Two serious rebellions
broke out during his reign. One, headed by the redoubtable George
Maniaces, had as its causc the private grievances of that general,
but the other, under the leadership of Leo Tornicius, was the
work of generals who had been deprived of their posts. The failure
of both rebellions strengthened the party of civil officials. This
party kept its hold upon the government to the end of the reign
of Constantine, and when Theodora, who had succceded him, died
in 1046, it was instrumental in putting on the throne Michael VI
(1056-1057), “a simple and inoffensive man,” who was already
advanced in years. Neither Constantine nor his advisers seem to
have realized the significance of the incursions of the new enemies
‘of the empire. The Byzantine historians who wrote after the
battle of Manzikert, however, attributed the beginnings of the
misfortunes of the empire to the reign of this emperor, mention-
ing especially his extravagance and his neglect of the army.!¢
The struggle between the civil and the military factions came
to a head during the reign of Michael VI. The influential generals,
men such as Michael Bourtzes, Constantine and John Ducas,
Isaac Comnenus, Catacalon Cecaumenus — all of them great
magnates of Asia Minor — openly resented the favoritism shown
by this emperor to his civil servants. The generals demanded that
some consideration be given to them also. But, as the emperor
paid no attention to them, and continued to treat their remon-
strances with derision, they countered by conspiring to bring
about his overthrow. The revolution which put Isaac Comnenus
on the throne in 1057 had the support of important elements in
Constantinople, including the patriarch Cerularius, but it was
primarily the work of the generals who had become exasperated

16 For instance, Cedrenus, Historiarum compendium, 11, 608-6og, Sce also C. Dichl, Figures
byzantines (Paris, 1909), vol. I, 273ff.
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by the anti-military policy of Michael VI. It may be recalled
that it was at the time of this revolt, when the troops of the
Armenian provinces were withdrawn in order to support Isaac
Comnenus, that the Turk Samuk made a devastating incursion
into the territory of the empire.

Isaac Comnenus was a soldier-emperor, the first soldier-emper-
or since Basil IT had passed away. That there should be no mistake
as to where he stood on the issues of the day, he had himself
" represented on coins with sword in hand. But the task which he
faced was overwhelming. The army was disorganized, the treasury
empty, and the enemies of the empire many and active. He put
himself to work with diligence and took the field in person,
something which no emperor had done since Michael IV. The
reorganization of the army he considered his most pressing
problem, but this reorganization could not be done without
money. In order to find this money he practised the strictest
economy, collected all taxes with care, annulled land grants that
his predecessors had made to various persons, and confiscated
properties of the monasteries. These measures were applauded by
some as most desirable, but they aroused the opposition of power-
ful elements.!” Isaac might have successfully resisted the intrigues
of these elements, but when in addition to these intrigues he had
tocopewith a serious illness, he decided to abdicate. He designated
Constantine Ducas as his successor. This was perhaps his most
serious mistake.

Constantine X Ducas belonged to an illustrious family of mili-
tary chieftains, but he himself disliked the life of the soldier. He
had come under the influence of the civil party, and this combined
with his own inclinations to bring about a reaction againstthe
military policy of his predecessor. During his reign the dis-
organization of the army became complete. Its expenditures were
cut, and its leaders removed from the rolls. Constantine freely
distributed dignities and honors, but these dignities and honors
did not go to the soldiers; they went to the civil functionaries. The
profession of the soldier which in the great days of Byzantium
carried with it prestige, honor, and position had no longer any
value and so, as Skylitzes says, ‘“the soldiers put aside their
arms and became lawyers or jurists.”?® But the empire did not
need lawyers and jurists; it needed soldiers. The Selchiikid Turks
in Asia Minor and the Pechenegs and Uzes in the Balkans roamed

17 Attaliates, Historia, pp. 60—62.
18 Cedrenus [i. e., Skylitzes], Historiarum compendium, 11, 652.
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freely, and there was no one to stop them. That Constantine X
had gone too far in his neglect of the army even some of the most
intimate among his civil advisers realized. Psellus declares that
the most serious fault he committed was to ignore the disorganized
state of the army at a time when the empire was hard pressed by
enemies from every side.1®

Romanus Diogenes, who succeeded Constantine X in 1068, tried
to rebuild the army. The task was overwhelming and the new
emperor had neither the means nor the time required to bring it
to a successful completion. His failure at Manzikert enabled the
civil party to get control of the government and to replace him
with Michael VII, the eldest son of Constantine X Ducas. Educated
according to the best literary standards of the period, a pupil of
Psellus, Michael VII was more interested in rhetoric, philosophy,
and poetry than in governing the empire. His reign marked the
complete disintegration of the state. Rebellions broke out every-
where. In the European provinces Nicephorus Bryennius, the
governor of Dyrrachium (Durazzo), threatened with disgrace,
proclaimed himself emperor; the magnates of Asia Minor declared
for Nicephorus Botaniates, himself a magnate of Asia Minor;
Botaniates overthrew Michael VII, and then his soldiers under the
command of Alexius Comnenus defeated Bryennius. But Bo-
taniates himself was shortly overthrown by Alexius; in the
meantime Nicephorus Melissenus had rebelled in Asia Minor.
Order was reéstablished with the triumph of Alexius in 1081. But
these civil wars enabled the Selchiikids to establish themselves
in western Asia Minor.

Thus between 1042, when Constantine Monomachus became
emperor, and 1081, when Alexius Comnenus became emperor, a
period which saw the appearance of new and formidable enemies,
the imperial government, with the exception of the two short
reigns of Isaac Comnenus and Romanus IV Diogenes, had made it a
point of policy to curtail the power of the army (and had weakened its
efficiency). The ultimate objective of this policy was to lessen the
power and influence of the great military magnates. In the end
this objective was not achieved, but the effort to achieve it had
plunged the empire into a series of civil wars. But more serious
still was the increasingly depressed condition of the enrolled
soldiers, men who held small estates granted to them by the state
in return for their services, and who had played such an important
role in the great military triumphs of the tenth century, Writing

19 Psellus, Chronogr., 11, 1461,
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of the army that took the field in one of the expeditions which
Romanus IV Diogenes commanded against the Selchiikids, Sky-
litzes states: “The army was composed of Macedonians and
Bulgars and Cappadocians, Uzes, Franks, and Varangians and
other barbarians who happened to be about. There were gathered
also those who were in Phrygia [the theme Anatolikon]. And what
one saw in them [i.e., in the enrolled soldiers of the theme Ana-
tolikon] was something incredible. The renowned champions of
the Romans who had reduced to subjection all the east and the
west now numbered only a few, and these were bowed down by
poverty and ill treatment. They lacked weapons, swords, and
other arms such as javelins and scythes. ... They lacked also cav-
alry and other equipment, for the emperor had not taken the field
for a long time. For this reason they were regarded as useless and
unnecessary, and their wages and maintenance were reduced.”??
The enrolled soldiers, depressed and forgotten, became more and
“more a minor element in the Byzantine army. The bulk of this
army in the eleventh century came to be composed almost entirely
of foreign mercenaries: Russians, Turks, Alans, English, Normans,
Germans, Pechenegs, Bulgars, and others.?? These mercenaries
were swayed more by their own private interests than by those
of the empire, The harm which they did was much greater than
the services they rendered.

Among these mercenaries the most turbulent and intractable
were the Normans. Their chiefs were given important positions in
the army and were even given land, but the slightest provocation
was enough to make them rebel. The Byzantine historians single
out three of these chiefs for their turbulent, warlike, and sangui-
nary spirit: Hervé, Robert Crispin, and Roussel of Baillenl.??
Hervé deserted to the Turks in 1057 and Crispin openly rebelled
in 1068. But more ambitious and more terrible in his devastations
was Roussel of Bailleul, who seems to have passed into the service
of the Byzantines about 1070 with a large group of his com-

20 Cedrenus, Historiarum compendium, 11, 668, :

21 Zachariae von Lingenthal, Fus Graeco-Romanum, 111, 373. Cf. Byzantion, XIV (1939),
280ff. On the Anglo-Saxons in the Byzantine army, see A, A. Vasiliev, “The Opening Stages
of the Anglo-Saxon Immigration to Byzantium in the Eleventh Century,” Annales de
P Institut Kondakov, IX (1937), 39ff.; S. Blondal, “Nabites the Varangian, with some Notes
on the Varangians under Nicephorus III Botaniates and the. Comneni,” Classica et Medi-
aevalia, 11 (1939), 145ff.; and “The Last Exploits of Harold Sigurdsson in Greek Service,”
ibid., 1ff.; R. M. Dawkins, “The Later History of the Varangian Guard: Some Notes,”
Fournal of Roman Studies, XXXVII (1947), 39ff.

22 On these Normans see G. Schlumberger, “Deux chefs normands des armées byzantines
au Xle si¢cle,”” RH, XVI (1881), 289—303; L. Bréhier, “Les Aventures d’un chef normand
en Orisent,” Revue des cours et conférences de la faculté des lettres de Paris, XX (1911),
172—188. :
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patriots. At Manzikert he played a doubtful role; two years later
he openly rebelled against the government and sought to play the
role of emperor-maker. Defeated in this, he retired into the in-
terior of Asia Minor where he tried to carve out a principality for
himself, to do what his compatriots had done in Italy. It was only
- by treachery that he was finally delivered into the hands of the
Byzantines. His captor was the youthful Alexius Comnenus, who
was then in the service of Michael VII. :
Besides the Normans, there were in the service of the empire
other foreign troops whose loyalty was doubtful. The Uzes, for
instance, deserted to the enemy at Manzikert, a-desertion which
greatly contributed to the final defeat of the Byzantine forces.
But the foreign troops in the Byzantine forces which profited most
from the disturbed conditions in which the empire found itself
after Manzikert were the Selchiikid Turks, who had entered the
service of the various Byzantine generals. It was with Turkish
auxiliaries that Romanus IV Diogenes tried to regain his throne
after he had been liberated by Alp Arslan, his captor at Manzikert.
His example was followed by almost all his successors. When
Roussel of Bailleul openly rebelled, Michael VII called upon
Turkish auxiliaries to track him down. The same emperor tried
to suppress the rebellion of Nicephorus Botaniates with the help
of the bands of Mansiir and Sulaiman, two brothers related to the
Selchiikid sultan Alp Arslan. It was indeed this use of Turkish
auxiliaries that enabled the Selchiikids to establish themselves in
western Asia Minor. Mansiir and Sulaiman had agreed to come to
the assistance of Michael VII, but they were ready at the same
time to listen to the highest bidder, and they soon transferred
their services to Botaniates. Botaniates installed them in Nicaea,
and there they established.themselves as masters. It was in this
way that Nicaea was lost to the empire. In this way also were lost
the cities of Galatia and Phrygia. Nicephorus Melissenus, who
rebelled against Botaniates, was supported almost entirely by
Turkish mercenaries. The cities of Galatia and Phrygia opened
their gates to him; he installed Turkish garrisons in them, but
while he never became emperor, the Turkish garrisons took over
the cities in which he had installed them. The Byzantines, in
using the Turks as mercenaries, thus made them masters of
western Asia Minor between 1078 and 1081.
Besides its serious effects upon the military position of the
state, the decline of the enrolled soldiers also had serious con-
sequences for the social structure of the empire. The establishment
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of the military estates in the seventh and eighth centuries had
contributed greatly to the growth of the class of the small peasant
proprietors. For, while the eldest son of an enrolled soldier in-
herited his father’s plot, together with the obligation of military
service, the rest of the family were free to reclaim and cultivate
land that was vacant, thus adding to the number of the free
peasant proprietors. But now the depression of the enrolled
soldiers reduced the free element in the agrarian structure of the
empire and helped to bring about the decline of the small peasant
proprietors.?® The fundamental cause, however, for the decline of
the free peasantry in Byzantium was the greed and love of power
of the aristocracy, which used its wealth and official position to
absorb the holdings of the peasantry. The decline of the free
peasantry and the growth of the large estates constitute the
characteristic features of the social history of Byzantium in the
tenth and eleventh centuries.

The great emperors of the tenth century had realized the
dangerous social and political implications of this development
and tried to check it.2¢ Every major emperor from Romanus
Lecapenus up to and including Basil II, with the exception of
John Tzimisces, issued more than one novel for this purpose.
These emperors sought to preserve the free peasantry because
they considered it an essential element in the health of the state.
As Romanus Lecapenus put it in one of his novels (in 934): “It is
not through hatred and envy of the rich that we take these mea-
sures, but for the protection of the small and the safety of the empire
asawhole. ... The extension of the power of the strong. . .willbring
about the irreparable loss of the public good, if the present law
does not bring a check to it. For it is the many settled on the land,
who provide for the general needs, who pay the taxes and furnish
the army with its recruits. Everything falls when the many are
wanting.”’2s The strictest among the measures taken for the protec-
tion of the free peasantry was that taken by Basil II concerning

23 Cf, G, Ostrogorsky, “Agrarian Conditions in the Byzantine Empire in the Middle Ages,”
The Cambridge Economic History, I (Cambridge, 1941), 196.

24 For the bibliography on this, see P. Charanis, “On the Social Structure of the Later
Roman Empire,” Byzantion, XVII (1944-1945), 52, note 51, To this bibliography there
should now be added: E. Bach, “Les Lois agraires byzantines du Xe siécle,” Classica et
Mediaevalia, V (1942), 70—91; John Danstrup, “The State and Landed Property in Byzan-
tium to c. 1250,” 2bid., VIII (1946), 221—262; and Kenneth M. Setton, “On’ the Importance
of Land Tenure and Agrarian Taxation in the Byzantine Empire, from the Fourth Century
to the Fourth Crusade,” American Fournal of Philology, LXXIV (1953), 225—259, with
references. Additional references are in P. Charanis, “Economic Factors in the Decline of the
Byzantine Empire,” Fournal of Economic History, XIII (1953), 4121

25 Zachariae von Lingenthal, Fus Graeco-Romanum, 111, 246—247.
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the allelengyon, to which reference has already been made. But
with the death of Basil the effort to stop the growth of the large
estates came to an end. His law concerning the allelengyon was
repealed, and the other measures, although kept on the books,
were not enforced. The fate of the free peasantry was thus defi-
nitely decided. The struggle which in the eleventh century the cen-
tral government waged against the military magnates was not
fought for the protection of the free peasantry. Indeed, the gov-
ernment, by the grants which it made to its partisans, promoted
the further growth of the large estates. Henceforth the large estates
were to constitute the dominant feature of the economic landscape
of Byzantium. These estates were worked by tenant farmers, the
paroikoi of the Byzantine texts, people who were personally free,
but who were tied to certain obligations and corvées which cur-
 tailed their movement. Some free peasant proprietors continued
to exist, but they had become hardly distinguishable from the
parotkoi. Besides working for the lord, the parozkor had allotments
of their own for which they paid rent and performed various obli-
gations and from which, after the passage of a number of years,
~they could not be evicted. These allotments were transmissible
from father to son.

The free peasantry, as Romanus Lecapenus declared, had con-
stituted the principal element of the strength of the empire. This
class cultivated the land, provided for the general needs, paid the
taxes, and furnished the army with recruits. But, as the holdings of
the free peasantry decreased and the large estates increased, this
element of strength was undermined. All land in Byzantium was
in theory subject to taxation, but it was not always easy to collect
from the great magnates, whose influence in the administration
enabled them to obtain important exemptions. Throughout the
eleventh century there was a continuous cry for money, prompted
in part no doubt by the extravagances of some of the emperors,
but in part by the reduction in the revenues resulting from the
granting of various exemptions and from the failure to collect all
the taxes. The things with which Isaac Comnenus was reproached
and which rendered him unpopular were his cancellation of privi-
leges and grants made by his predecessors and his careful collection
of the taxes. But if large magnates could escape the payment of
taxes, it was otherwise with the peasants, the vast majority of
whom were now tenants. They had to bear the ever-increasing
burden of taxation and, in addition, numerous corvées. The welfare
of the state no longer had any meaning for them. The peasantry of
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the interior of Asia Minor offered no resistance to the Turks. The
military class which might have offered the necessary resistance
had also been undermined both by the expansion of the large
estates and the struggle between the military and civil parties in
the eleventh century. The enrolled soldiers, neglected and reduced
to poverty, had neither the will nor the equipment to fight. The
mercenaries who replaced them helped to complete the disinte-
gration of the state.

The growth of the large estates and the consequent depression of
the peasantry resulted also from the development of what has been
called, by some scholars, Byzantine feudalism. This feudalism was
based on institutions which had their origin or became fully devel-
oped in the eleventh century. These institutions were the pronoia,
the charistikion, and the exkousseia.2® '

The pronoia, which consisted in the assignment by the govern-
ment of a revenue-yielding property to a person in return for cer-
tain services, usually but not always military, rendered or to be
rendered, made its appearance about the middle of the eleventh
century. The grant consisted usually of land, but it could be a river
or a fishery; its holder was known as a pronoiarios. The size of the
grant varied from a territory of considerable extent to a single
village or estate sufficient to take care of one family. The grantwas
made for a specific period, usually but not always for the lifetime
of the holder. It could be neither alienated nor transmitted to one’s
heirs, and it was subject to recall by the imperial treasury. The
pronoiarios served in the army as an officer and was expected, upon
call, to furnish some troops, the number of them depending upon
the size of his pronoia. But at the beginning the pronoia was not
granted primarily for military service; it became primarily mili-
tary under Alexius Comnenus and his successors. Its extensive use
contributed greatly not only to the growth of thelarge estates but
to the development of the appanage system, and thus weakened
the central administration.

The charistikion was a development associated with the manage-

28 For the discussion which follows see P. Charanis, “The Monastic Properties and the
State in the Byzantine Empire,” Dumbarton Oaks Papers, IV (1948), 65—91, where the sources,
including translations of important passages, and essential bibliography, are cited. See also
Ostrogorsky, Geschichte des byzantinischen Staates, Munich, 1952, pp. 230-232, 295-296. The
fundamental work on the Byzantine pronoia now is that by Ostrogorsky, Pronosa: 4 Con-
tribution to the History of Feudalism in Bysantium and in South-Slavic Lands (Belgrade, 19 51)
(in Serbian). The first seven chapters of this work have appeared in a F rench translation:
H. Grégoire, tr., “La Pronoia,” Byzantion, XXII (1952), 437-518. There is also a lengthy
summary in English: I. Sevienko, “An Important Contribution to the Social History of
late Byzantium,” The Annals of the Ukrainion Academy of Aris and Sciences in the United
States, 11 (1952), 448—459. (Grégoire’s translation has just been completed, and now appears
under the title Pour I'bistoire de la féodalité byzantine, Brussels, 1954.)
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ment of monastic properties. In Byzantium the monastic and ec-
clesiastical properties were very extensive. It hasbeenestimated by
a competent authority on the internal history of Byzantium that
at the end of the seventh century about one third of the usable
land of the empire was in the possession of the church and the mon-
asteries. Much of this property had been confiscated by the icono-
clastic emperors in the eighth century, but with the defeat of icono-
clasm it began to accumulate again. The attempt made by the em-
perors of the tenth century, Nicephorus Phocas in particular, to
check this growth inet with no success. About the middle of the
eleventh century the monastic properties “were in no way inferior
to those of the crown,””?? '
The financial difficulties into which the empire had fallen in the
eleventh century led Isaac Comnenus to envisage the confiscation
of monastic properties. Isaac was primarily interested in finding
the funds which he needed for the military rehabilitation of the
empire, but it was hoped that this measure would also help to
ameliorate the condition of the peasantry. The historian Attalia-
tes, who reports this measure, writes that “it appeared to be pro-
fitable in two ways: [1] it freed the ... peasants from a heavy
burden, for the monks, relying upon their extensive and wealthy
estates, were wont to force them to abandon their lots ...; and
[2] the public treasury which was forced in diverse ways to spend
its resources obtained an addition and relief which were not incon-
siderable without doing any harm at all to others.”’28 But the mea-
sure rendered Isaac unpopular and was no doubt one of the factors
involved in the intrigues which brought about his abdication. His
immediate successors abandoned the policy of direct confiscation,
but at the same time they did not refrain from the use of monastic
properties. They used these properties, however, not for the finan-
cial rehabilitation of the empire, but in order to reward friends and
favorites, They did this by exploiting an old Byzantine institution,
the charistikion, an institution not unlike the western beneficium.
- The charistikion was a grant which consisted of one or more
monasteries and their properties. Monasteries thus granted re-
mained monasteries and did not lose title to their properties, but
their management was put under the direction of the persons to
whom they were granted, who, while undertaking to supportthe
monks and maintain the buildings, appropriated for themselves

27 Attaliates, Historia, p. 61.
28 Ibid., pp. fo~62. For a complete translation of this passage see Charanis, ‘“The Monastic
Properties and the State ...,” p. 68.
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what remained of the revenue. The charistikion seems to have de-
veloped as early as the fifth century and may have been invented
by the ecclesiastical hierarchy itself in order to get around the
canons of the church, which did not permit the alienation of mo-
nastic properties. It was greatly exploited by the iconoclastic em-
perors in their efforts to weaken monasticism, but with the defeat
of iconoclasm it fell into disuse. It appeared again in the tenth
century and reached its widest prevalence in the eleventh. Origi-
nally only monasteries which had fallen into decay were involved
in such a grant, the aim being to have them restored. Gradually,
however, prosperous monasteries came to be included, and they
were granted not for their benefit and upkeep, but for the profit of
those who obtained them. This was so in the eleventh century.
Many of the charistikia granted in this century were granted by the
ecclesiastical hierarchy, but there were not a few which were granted
by the emperors. The emperors made their grants to friends and
favorites. In this way they assured themselves of the momentary
support of those persons, but they added to the landed aristocracy
whose growth in wealth and power threatened to undermine the
central government. The holder of a charistikion was known as
a charistikarios, and the grant was usually made to him for life.

Monastic and other large properties, although theoretically sub-
ject to taxation and other obligations, were in actual fact the bene-
ficiaries of numerous exemptions. These exemptions were made by
a specific grant; they constitute the exkousseia of the Byzantine
documents.

" The date of the origin of the exkousseia is still a matter of
dispute, but the institution already existed in the tenth century
and it was widely used in the eleventh.?® The term itself is no
doubt the hellenized form of the Latin excusatio (excusare); as
an institution it comprised the exemptions from taxes and corvées
and meant independence from the judicial administration (this
independence being limited) ; such grants were made by the govern-
ment to monasteries and large estates. Most of the documentation
concerning the exkousseia dates from the second half of the
eleventh century, and this may mean that it was during this period
that this institution became crystallized. Thus, by the second half
of the eleventh century it became a regular practice to grant im-
munities, especially from taxation, and this at a time when the
treasury needed all the resources that it could command.

29 Dilger, Aus den Schatzhammern des Heiligen Berges: Textband, n. 56, p. 155; Charanis,
“The Monastic Properties and the State ...,” pp. 65-67. )
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The battle of Manzikert decided the fate of Asia Minor and
determined much of the subsequent history of the Byzantine
empire. But Manzikert was only a battle, and what was lost there
might have been retrieved had the society of the empire been
healthier and more vigorous. Despite its wide territorial extent,
however, and its seemingly great power the empire, such as it was
in the eleventh century after the death of Basil II, was not a
healthy organism. The depression of the peasantry deprived it
of a strong pillar of support; the struggle between the military and
the civil parties dissipated its energies and consummated the decay
of that group of soldiers which had been its stoutest defenders. The
mercenaries who replaced them pursued their own interests and
did infinitely more harm than good. At the same time the extensive
use of the institutions of the promoia, the charistikion, and the
exkousseia planted the seeds of further disintegration.

- The most significant fact affecting the Byzantine church in the
eleventh century was the quarrel with Rome.?® The ecclesiastical
events of 1054 have come down in history as marking the definite
separation of the Greek and Roman churches. In actual fact,
however, these events only accentuated and made worse a sit-
uation which already existed. Rome and Constantinople had not
been in communion with each other for at least thirty years when
the quarrel between cardinal Humbert and the Byzantine patri-
arch took place. In 1054 no one knew when and under what
circumstances the break had come about, and modern research has
not been able to throw much light on this problem. One thing is

32 The sources, which are almost entirely documentary, have been brought together by
C. Will, Acta et scripta quae de controversiis ecclesiae graecae et latinae saecult X1 composita
exstant (Leipzig, 1861), and by Migne, PG, CXX (Paris, 1880), 735-820, 835-844; and PL,
CXLIII (Paris, 1853), 744—781, 930~1c03. Important guides are V. Grumel, Les Regestes des
actes du patriarcat de Constantinople, vol. 1: Les Actes des patriarches, fasc. II, Regestes de
717 @ ro43 (Istanbul, 1936); fase. III, Regestes de 1043 d 1206 (Paris, 1947); P. Jaffé and
G. Wattenbach, Regesta pontificum romanoruin, vol. I (Berlin, 1885). For Psellus on Ceru-
larius, see C. N. Sathas, Bibliotheca graeca medii aevi, IV, 303—387; L. Bréhier, “Un Discours
inédit de Psellos,” Revue des études grecques, XVI (1903), 375-416; XVII (1904), 35-75. .

Secondary literature includes: J. Hergenrother, Photius von Constantinopel, vol. 111
(Regensburg, 1869), 703—789; L. Bréhier, Le Schisme oriental du XIe siécle (Paris, 18g9);
J. Gay, L'Iialie méridionale et Pempire byzantin depuis I'avénement de Basile I jusqw’a la
prisede Bari par les Normands (Paris, 1904), pp. 469—501 ; A. Michel, Humbert und Kerullarios,
vol. I (Paderborn, 19235), 1—44; vol. IT (Paderborn, 1930), I—4o. But see the reviews of the
first volume by V. Laurent, Echos d’'Orient, XXXI (1932), 97—111, and M. Jugie, Byzantion,
VIII (1933), 321—326. See also L. Bréhier, “The Greek Church: Its Relations with the West
up to 1084,” Cambridge Medieval History, 1V, 246—274; M. Jugie, Le Schisme byzantin:
Apercu bistorique et doctrinal (Paris, 1941), pp. 187—246; George Every, The Byzantine
Patriarchate (London, 1947); Adhémar d'Alés, “Psellos et Cérulaire,” Etudes publiées par la
Compagnie de Fésus, CLXVII (19z21), 178—204; V. Laurent, “Le Titre de patriarche oecumé-
nique et Michel Cérulaire,” Studsi e testi, CXXII (Miscellanca Giovanni Mercati, vol. III,
Vatican City, 1946), 373-386.
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certain, however; the break took place before 1024, for in that
year the patriarch of Constantinople offered to resume relations
with Rome, provided Rome recognized Constantinople as the head -
of the churches in the east. Rome apparently refused, but her
refusal did not affect in any practical way the actual position of
the Byzantine church in the east. The church of Constantinople
was in fact the head of the orthodox churches in the east and what
Rome thought made little difference.

This state of affairs might have continued indefinitely if the
situation in southern Italy had not provoked a new crisis. For
some time past the Normans had been conquering the country
and threatened to occupy all the territories which Byzantium still
held there. To check their advance the Byzantine emperor, Con-
stantine IX Monomachus, resolved to enter into an alliance with
the papacy and appointed a new governor for his Italian posses-
sions with instructions to form such an alliance. The new governor
was Argyrus, the son of that Melo who in 1017 had hired the
Normans to help him ii his rebellion against the Byzantines.

Argyrus was [talian by birth, of Lombard origin, and Latin in
religion and tradition. He had not always been a loyal subject, but
the ruthlessness of the Normans had led him definitely to em-
brace the Byzantine cause. He came to Constantinople and there
exerted his influence in favor of the alliance with the papacy as
the means of checking the Normans. Argyrus was the first native
Italian to become Byzantine governor in Italy. But if he won the
confidence of the emperor, there were important elements in the
Byzantine capital, especially among the clergy, who were hostile
to him and looked upon his appointment with suspicion. The
patriarch himself had on several occasions exchanged bitter words
with Argyrus when the latter was in Constantinople and had more
than once refused him the communion of his church.® Argyrus
arrived in Apulia in 1051 and soon entered into negotations with
the papacy.

The pope with whom Argyrus sought alliance was Leo IX. Leo,
who, as is well known, belonged to the party of reform, had no
sooner been elected pope than he began a vigorous campaign in
southern Italy for the elimination of simony and the enforcement
of clerical celibacy. His activities, to be sure, were directed against
the offenders among the Latin clergy under his jurisdiction, but
the campaign for reform, especially the drive for the celibacy of
the clergy, was bound eventually to affect the Greek clergy as

31 Will, deta et scripta, p. 177.
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well. For with the Greek clergy in southern Italy continuing to
marry, it would have been difficult, if not impossible, to impose
celibacy on their Latin colleagues.® But this was a matter which
affected seriously the interests of the Byzantine patriarchate since
the Greek clergy in southern Italy were under its jurisdiction.

The man who then occupied the see of Constantinople was
Michael Cerularius. Cerularius was a powerful personality and a
clever and ambitious politician. He had come near, at one time,
to occupying the imperial throne, and when he became patriarch
(1043), his ambition was to render his church independent of the
state, Already disturbed by the appointment of Argyrus, Ce-
rularius saw in the alliance with the papacy and the activities of
the pope in southern Italy a definite threat to the interests of the
patriarchate, and this threat he determined to eliminate. His plan
was to provoke a crisis calculated to render ineffective, at least in
so far as it might involve his church, the alliance with the papacy.
He began by closing the Latin churches in Constantinople (1052
or 1053), and then issued, through Leo, archbishop of Ochrida, a
manifesto against certain usages of the Latin church, particularly
the use of unleavened bread in the celebration of the Eucharist.3s
This manifesto was addressed to John, bishop of Trani, who,
although Latin, was friendly to the Byzantines, and through him
to all the blShOPS of the west, including the pope. Subsequent
developments in Italy, the failure of the Byzantines and of Leo IX
to stop the Normans, together with the captivity of Leo IX, made
it more imperative for pope and emperor to codperate, and Ce-
rularius wrote the pope a more conciliatory letter in which he said
nothing of the Latin usages which he had previously criticized,
but in which he implied that he was the pope’s equal.# The pope
now set aside the sharp rejoinder which he had prepared against
the manifesto of Leo of Ochrida and drew up a reply to the letter
of Cerularius. But if in this reply he toned down the sharpness of
his rejoinder to the manifesto of Leo of Ochrida, he made it clear
that on the fundamental issue, the subordination of Constantinople
to Rome, he was offering no compromise.3s

The papal delegation which carried the letter of the pope to the
Byzantine patriarch was headed by cardinal Humbert. No less

3 Cf. Gay, L'Italie méridionale, pp. 4791,

33 The Greek text of the letter is in Will, Acta et scripta, pp. §6—60; and the Latin trans-
lation, 1bid. pp. 61-64.

34 Will, Acta et scripta, p. 91.

35 Ibzd pp. 89-92; MPL, CXLIII, 773—777; Jafié-Wattenbach, Regesta, vol. I, 548,
no. 4332. Ch. Jugie, Le Schisme byzamm, p. 195.
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suitable a man could have been found to head this delegation.
Humbert was a man of limited learning, obstinate, arrogant, and
tactless, and easily given to polemics. No sooner had he arrived
in Constantinople than his behavior completely alienated the By-
zantine patriarch. Humbert made matters worse by raising the
question of the filiogue, a question to which the Byzantine patri-
arch had pot referred, and charged that the Byzantines had
tampered with the Nicene creed by suppressing that phrase, when
in truth it was the western church that had done the tampering
by inserting the controversial phrase. In the meantime Leo IX
died (April 13, 1054), and his successor, Victor I, a creature of the
German emperor Henry III, did not take office until April 3,
1055. It is questionable whether Humbert still had the authority
to keep up his activities in Constantinople.?® But he continued to
make charges against the Byzantine patriarch, and, as the latter
refused to listen or enter into any negotiations, he resolved to
hurl against him and his followers the sentence of excommuni-
cation. On Saturday, July 16, 1054, at the moment when the
clergy of Hagia Sophia were about to celebrate the holy liturgy,
the Roman delegation, with Humbert at the head, marched toward
the principal altar and there deposited the sentence of excom-
munication while the Byzantine clergy and people looked on. The
sentence of excommunication was couched in language which
could hardly have been more arrogant and libelous.??

It was now the turn of the Byzantine patriarch to act. He had
been shocked and angered by the contents of the sentence of ex-
communication and determined to obtain satisfaction. He
straightway transmitted the document to the emperor and
declared that he could not endure to have such audacity and ef-
frontery go unpunished. Meanwhile the papal legates had left
the capital to return to Rome. They had reached Selymbria
(Silivri) when a message reached them from the emperor, urging
them to return, and indicating that Cerularius was ready to have
an interview with them. The legates returned, but no interview
with the Byzantine patriarch ever took place. What actually
happened is difficult to determine since only the accounts of
Humbert and Cerularius have survived, and they are contra-

36 But on this see A. Michel, “Die Rechtsgiiltigkeit des rémischen Bannes gegen Michael
Keroullarios,” Byz. Zeitschr. XLII (1942), 193—205; E..Herman, “I legati inviati da Leone
IX nel 1054 a Constantinopoli erano autorizzati a scommunicare il patriarca Michele Ceru-
lario ¥’ Orientalia Christiana Periodica, VIII (1942), 209—218.

87 Latin text in Will, deta et scripta, pp. 1511543 M PL, CXLIII, 1002-1004; Greek text
in Will, op. cit., pp. 161-165; MPG, CXX, 741~746; French translation, Jugie, Le Schisme
byzantin, pp. 206—208.
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dictory. This much seems certain, however. When Cerularius
turned to the emperor, he did not intend to make amends to the
papal legates; he demanded amends instead. But when the papal
legates were asked to return, they were not informed of the true
temper of the Byzantine patriarch. It was only after they had
returned to the capital that they learned that what he wanted
from them was a retraction and an apology for the sentence of
excommunication. This they would not give, and, as the populace
was in an uproar in support of its patriarch, they decided to leave.
The emperor himself, who seems finally to have realized the
seriousness of the situation, urged them to go.

The situation in the capital had indeed become very serious.
The populace, angered by the sentence of excommunication
against Cerularius, was in a riotous mood, and the refusal of the
papal legates to make amends accentuated its temper. A tumult
broke out, which forced the emperor to yield to the demands of
the patriarch. Cerularius now proceeded to take formal action
against Humbert and his associates. On July 20, 1054, in the
presence of twenty-one bishops and an embassy from the emperor,
he cast the anathema upon the impious document of excommuni-
cation, its authors, and all those who had participated in any way
in its composition and circulation. He decreed further that all
copies of the document were to be burned. The original, however,
was to be kept in the archives of the patriarchate “to the ever-
lasting dishonor and permanent condemnation of those who had
cast such blasphemies against God.” Four days later, on Sunday,
July 24, the same bishops sitting in synod renewed the condem-
nation in an atmosphere of greater solemnity.38 It was then read
to the public.

Scholars have tended to attribute the schism of 1054 to the
Byzantine patriarch. This is because Cerularius was responsible,
by his sponsorship of the manifesto of Leo of Ochrida, for pro-
voking the controversy. That the manifesto of Leo of Ochrida was
provocative there can be no doubt, but Cerularius, as his letter
to Leo IX shows, was not indisposed to compromise. Any com-
promise, however, had to take into account the actual position of
the Byzantine patriarchate. Cerularius presided over the By-
zantine church at a time when the see of Constantinople had.
achieved the widest territorial extent in its history, and its pres-
tige and power had reached their highest point. The failure of the
papal legates to realize this was what made all negotiations im-

38 For the text of this synodal edict see Will, Acta et scripta, pp. 155—168.
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possible. As Jugie writes; “the Roman legates were under il-
lusions concerning the sentiments of the Byzantines on the whole
toward the Latins. They had wished to separate the cause of the
patriarch and his clergy from that of the emperor and the people,
to treat Cerularius like a black sheep of St. Peter’s flock, to act in
Constantinople as they would have acted in a city of the west.
And they did not notice that in Constantinople they cut the figures
of arrogant strangers with insupportable airs. It was enough for
their sentence to be known to provoke a popular tumult.” The
same scholar writes with reference to the sentence of excommu-
nication against the Byzantine patriarch: “From every point of
view this theatrical act was deplorable; deplorable, because it
could be asked whether the legates were duly authorized to take
a measure so serious at a time when the Holy See was vacant;
deplorable, because useless and ineffectual, for Humbert and his
companions had no means of having the sentence executed; de-
plorable especially by the contents of the sentence itself and the
tone in which it was drawn up. Besides the well founded griev-
ances, it reproached Cerularius and his partisans, and indirectly all
the Byzantines, with a series of imaginary crimes and heresies.”

The Greek chroniclers of the period make no mention of the
schism of 1054. This is somewhat puzzling, although there are
other events in the history of Byzantium which contemporary
historians do not record. Quite possibly this schism was not con-
sidered significant enough to be recorded. Unlike previous schisms,
that of 1054 did not involve any division in the Greek church
itself. The exchange of anathemas between Humbert and Cerula-
rius no doubt left some bitterness in its wake, but it did not
greatly affect the actual state of the relations between the two
sees. The names of the popes, which for some years before 1054 had
not been in the diptychs of the Constantinopolitan church, sim-
ply remained off, and the Byzantine church continued in its own
independent way. There is some evidence that Leichudes, who
succeeded Cerularius, communicated with the pope, Alex-
ander II, in 1062, but it is not known what prompted him to do
so. The point of the communication was to ask the pope.to furnish
irrefragable proof of the doctrine of the filiogue.® Ten years later
pope Alexander II made an effort to end the schism, but the
Greeks showed no desire to enter into negotiations,

9 Jugie, Le Schisme byzantin, pp. 218, 205-206.
40 Byz Zeitschr., XLIII (1950), 174 i
11 D¢ §. Petro Episcopo Anagniae in Italia, in Acta Sanctorum, Aug. tom. I (1867), p. 236.
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The deterioration in the external situation of the empire finally
induced the Greeks to try to establish better relations with the
papacy. In 1073 Michael VII addressed a letter to Gregory VII
which was supplemented by an oral message imparted to the
pope by those who brought the letter. Neither the letter nor a
record of the oral message has survived, but a careful study of
Gregory’s reply and his various letters relating to the east in-
dicate that the problem of the union of the churches and the need
‘of the empire for military assistance in order to check the Turks
constituted the subject matter of the 1mper1a1 messages.*? Gregory
was very much impressed by the emperor’s messages and sent his
representative to Constantinople for further investigation, but
nothing came out of the negotiations. A few years later the re-
lations between Rome and Constantinople actually became worse
as a result of Gregory’s open support of Guiscard’s invasion of
the Byzantine empire. On July 25, 1080, Gregory wrote to the
bishops of Apulia and Calabria asking them to lend all possible
help to the expedition which Guiscard was about to undertake
against Byzantium. Guiscard attacked the Greeks as schismatics.
Thus, as Alexius Comnenus ascended the throne, the empire faced,
in addition to its other enemies, the active enmity of the papacy.
The reason for this was the refusal of the Greeks to agree to the
union of the churches on conditions dictated to them by the
papacy.

The civil wars which followed Manzikert ended in 1081 when
Alexius Comnenus ascended the throne. The empire which the
youthful Alexius now undertook to rule was on the brink of dis-
solution. Its treasury was empty; its armies were still disorganized;
its enemies were many and active. In the Balkan penmsula,
Guiscard, with the blessmgs of Gregory VII, was on the point
of 1nvad1ng the territories of the empire; the Serbs were restless
and hostile; and the Pechenegs and Kumans were ready to launch
new attacks. In Asia Minor the effective control of the empire
was restricted to localities on the coast of the Sea of Marmara,
including Nicomedia, but even these were threatened by the new
Tufkish state which was arising in Nicaea. At the same time the
Turkish adventurer Chaka (called Tloay&s in Byzantine sources)
established himself in Smyrna (Izmir), built a fleet, seized some
of the islands of the Aegean, and threatened Constantinople itself.

42 P, Charanis, “Byzantium, the West, and the Origin of the First Crusade,” pp. 2off. For
a different view, W. Holtzmann, “Studien zur Orientpolitik des Reformspapsttums und zur
Entstehung des ersten Kreuzzuges,” Historische Fierteljabrschrift, XXII (1924-1925), 173,
1go. See also below, chapter VII, p. 223.
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That the empire was able to survive was due primarily to the
remarkable ability and almost inexhaustible energy of Alexius.48
He found the funds which he needed immediately by the con-
fiscation of the valuables of the church; he improvised an army
by enrolling numerous mercenaries; he neutralized, by overtures
and concessions, some of his enemies in order that he might deal
with them singly. Alexius was well versed in the technique of
Byzantine diplomacy and used very expertly the principle of
divide and rule.

When Guiscard invaded the empire in the spring of 1081,
Alexius was engaged with the Selchiikids of Nicaea, but he
quickly came to terms with them. About the same time he
entered into negotiations with Henry IV of Germany and tried
to sow dissension among the Normans in southern Italy. He also
concluded a treaty with the Venetians whereby he obtained their
naval support in return for commercial privileges (1082). The
essential element of these privileges consisted in the right to buy
and sell in certain stipulated localities of the empire free from all
duties. The granting of these privileges was destined to undermine
the economic prosperity of the empire, but for the time at
least it obtained for Alexius an important source of support in his
struggle against the Norman leader. Alexius’s first encounter with
Guiscard near Dyrrachium ended in disaster; Dyrrachium soon
fell to the enemy and the way was opened to Thessalonica and
thence to Constantinople. But the negotiations of Alexius with
Henry IV and his intrigues among the Normans in southern Italy
now bore fruit. While Henry IV marched upon Rome to resolve
his differences with Gregory VII, a revolt broke out in southern
Italy against the authority of Guiscard. These events forced
Guiscard to return to Italy, leaving his son, Bohemond, to carry
on the war against the emperor. Bohemond met with initial suc-
cesses, but Alexius kept after him with remarkable tenacity and
succeeded in breaking the backbone of the invasion. In 1083
Bohemond returned to Italy. In the following year Guiscard
organized another expedition; it won some successes at first, but,
when Guiscard suddenly died in 1085, it was abandoned. The
Norman danger, for the present at least, was over.

But not so the tribulations of Alexius. For it was now the turn
of the nomads from the north, the Pechenegs and Kumans, to
try their fortunes against the forces of the empire. This time they

43 The fundamental work on Alexius is still that by Chalandon, Essai sur le régne &’ Alexis I
Comnéne, 1081-1118 (Paris, 1900).
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had the codperation of the Bogomiles,% adherents of a heretical
sect, who dwelt in the region of Philippopolis and whose hostility
to the Greeks was no secret. Urged by the Bogomiles, the Peche-
negs and Kumans broke into Thrace in 1086, defeated one Byzan-
tine general, but were stopped by another. They returned in 1087
only to be driven beyond the Balkans. But in the autumn of the
following year they inflicted, near Dristra (Silistra) on the lower
Danube, a terrible defeat on the Byzantine emperor, who had
taken the offensive against them. Alexius barely escaped with his
life. The situation was momentarily saved by the quarrel over the
spoils which broke out between the Pechenegs and the Kumans.
This momentary relief was further extended by a treaty of peace
which Alexius concluded with the Pechenegs but the respite thus
gained was only of short duration. The crisis came in the winter
of 1090-1091, provoked this time by the adventurer Chaka, who
conceived the grandiose plan of making himself emperor of Con-
stantinople. He induced the Pechenegs to attack the empire by
land while he himself besieged the capital by sea and abii-1-Qasim,
the sultan of Nicaea, attacked Nicomedia in Asia Minor. Chaka
had forged a ring around the Byzantine capital.

The Pechenegs broke into Thrace, defeated the emperor, and
fought their way to the environs of the capital. The diplomacy of
Alexius saved the situation. Alexius entered into negotiationswith
the Kumans and induced them to take up arms against their
former confederates. The decisive encounter took place on April
29, 1091. The Pechenegs were literally cut to pieces and, as a
people, almost disappeared from history.

Chaka still remained active, but the diplomacy of Alexius
eliminated him also. The peaceful relations which Alexius had
established with the Selchiikids of Nicaea at the time of the in-
vasion of the empire by Guiscard were disturbed following the
death of Sulaiman, the sultan of Nicaea, who had been killed in
1085 while trying to extend his rule over Syria. His successor at
Nicaca was abii-1-Qasim, the man who codperated with Chaka by
attacking Nicomedia. Abt-1-Qésim, following the annihilation of
the Pechenegs, planned to attack Constantinople itself, but he
was beaten by the Byzantine forces and decided to accept a
treaty of alliance which Alexius offered to him. Mcanwhile his

44 On the Bogomiles one may consult I1. C. Pucch and A. Vaillant, Le Traité contre les
Bogomiles de Cosmas le Prére (Partis, 1945); S. Runciman, The Medicval Manichee: A Study
of the Christian Dualistic Heresy (Cambridge, 1947); D. Obolensky, The Bogomiles: A

Study in Balkan Neo-Manichaeism (Cambridge, 1948); also A. Soloviev, “Autour des
Bogomiles,” Byzantion, XXI1 (1952), 81~104.
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relations with the great sultan Malik-Shah, ruler, in theory at
least, of all the Selchiikids, were not cordial, and this led to his
death in 1092. Shortly after this event Nicaea fell into the hands
of Kilij (or Kilich) Arslan, the son of Sulaiman. Alexius, whose
sea and land forces were making some progress against Chaka,
pointed out to Kilij Arslan that the growth of the power of
Chaka would endanger his own lands and induced him to accept
the alliance which he offered him. Chaka went to see Kilij Arslan,
but the latter murdered him after a banquet. Constantinople was
now free from any immediate danger.

‘Meanwhile Alexius consolidated his position inside the empire.#
He did this by the creation of a coterie of friends, with the members
of his family as the nucleus, upon whom he could rely and to
whom he could entrust the administration and defense of the
empire. To keep their loyalty he compensated these men by land
grants and other favors. “To his relatives and favorites,” writes
Zonaras, “Alexius distributed the public goods by wagon loads;
he granted to them sumptuous annual revenues. The great wealth
with which they were surrounded and the retinue which was as-
signed to them were more becoming to kings than to private in-
dividuals. The homes which they acquired appeared like cities in
size and were no less magnificent than the imperial palace itself.”
More detailed and precise information about this is given in doc-
uments which Alexius himself issued. These documents deal with
the land grants that Alexius made to his partisans. For instance,
in 1084 Alexius granted the entire peninsula of Cassandria to his
brother Adrian. But in this Alexius made no radical innovations.
He exploited more extensively institutions which were already in
existence. This was particularly true of the promoia and the
charistikion.

Alexius also established better relations with the papacy. The
initial step in this was taken by Urban II, but the matter was
really pushed by Alexius.* In 1089 Alexius received a letter from
Urban II in which the pope urged the establishment of peace and
harmony in the church, complained that the papal name had been

45 On this see Charanis, “The Monastic Properties and the State in the Byzantine Empire,”
Dumbarton Oaks Papers, 1V (1948), 69ff.

46 For this and what follows, see W. Holtzmann, “Die Unionsverhandlungen zwischen
Kaiser Alexios I und Papst Urban I1,” Bys. Zeitschr., XXVIII (1928), 38-67; P. Charanis,
in AHR, LIII (1948), 941-944. See also August C. Krey, “Urban’s Crusade, Success or
Failure ?’ AHR, LIII (1948), 235~250; B. Leib, Rome, Kicv, et Byzance d la fin du XI° stéele
(Paris, 1924), pp. 2526, and *“Les Patriarches de Byzance et la politique religieuse d’Alexis I¢*
Comnéne [1081—1118),” in Mélanges Fules Lebreton, 11 (= Recberches de science religieuse, X1.

[1952]), 201 ff,
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removed from the diptychs of the Constantinopolitan church,
without canonical justification, and made the request that it be
restored. In order that the papal request might be considered, a
synod was held in Constantinople in September 1089. It was at-
tended by the patriarch of Constantinople, the patriarch of Anti-
och, eighteen metropolitans, and two archbishops, and was pre-
sided over by Alexius.

‘When the synod met, Alexius submitted to it the papal proposal,
asked for the documents attesting the separation of Rome from
Constantinople, and inquired whether it was because of these
documents that the name of the pope was not in the diptychs of
the church of Constantinople. The ecclesiastics present replied
that no such documents existed; but that there were between the
two churches important differences of a canonical nature which it
was necessary to regulate. Alexius then expressed the view that,
since there was no official record of the separation of Rome from
Constantinople, the papal name had been uncanonically removed
from the diptychs and it should be put back. To this the ec-
clesiastics replied that too much time had elapsed since the re-
moval of the papal name from the diptychs to put it back before
the elimination of the objections which they had against the
Latins. The synod, with Alexius agreeing, finally reached the fol-
lowing compromise.

Urban II should first of all send to Constantinople his profes-
sion of faith. If the pope’s profession of faith were found to be
sound, if he accepted the seven ecumenical councils and the local
synods which the latter had approved, if he condemned the here-
tics and the errors which the church condemned, and if he re-
spected and accepted the holy canons which the fathers of the
church had adopted at the sixth ecumenical council, then his
name would be put back in the diptychs of the church of Con-
stantinople. This arrangement was to be temporary, pending the
holding of a council in Constantinople which was to regulate and
eliminate the differences between the two churches. This council
was to be held within eighteen months after the receipt of the
papal profession of faith and was to be attended either by a papal
delegate or by the pope himself. The synod urged the patriarchs
of Alexandria and Jerusalem to accept this compromise.

At the same time a message from the patriarch of Constanti-
nople, Nicholas III, was sent to Urban II. In this message the
patriarch expressed his joy over the receipt of the papal letter,
apparently the letter which Urban had sent to Alexius requesting
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- that his name be reéntered in the diptychs. He was pained to
hear, however, that he had been represented to the pope as ill-
disposed towards the Latins and as excluding them from the
churches. The Latins, he declared, were free to enter the churches
and to celebrate their religious services, and he was aware that
the same freedom was enjoyed by the Greeks of southern Italy.
But the pope would have acted well if he had sent him, as was the
custom of old, the announcement of his elevation to the papal see
together with his profession of faith. He could still do it, however.
The patriarch himself desired, with all his heart, the unity of the
church. But if the patriarch desired the unity of the church, on the
fundamental questions which separated Rome from Constanti-
nople he was far from willing to yield. This is quite clear from a
letter which he addressed to the patriarch of Jerusalem. The
letter in question is without title, signature, date, or address, but
Grumel has produced sufficient evidence in support of his view
that it was written in 1089 by the patriarch of Constantinople,
Nicholas III, to Symeon II, patriarch of Jerusalem. In this letter
the patriarch of Constantinople defended the position of the Greek
church on the question of the filiogue, the azyme, and the primacy
of the papacy. He wrote to the patridrch of Jerusalem in order to
counteract the effects of a letter which the pope had sent to the
patriarch of Jerusalem in which he expressed his desire for the
unity of the churches; urging that there should be one head for
the church, and that the pope of Rome, as the successor of St.
Peter, should be that head.#

It is not definitely known what the reaction of Urban II was to
the compromise offered to him by Alexius and the Byzantine
clergy. There is some evidence that he accepted it and that as a
consequence the communion between the two churches was pro-
visionally regstablished. But the step which was to make this
communion permanent was never taken. The realization of the
union on a permanent basis was indeed a most difficult task. For
the crucial point, the fundamental difference between the two
churches, was the primacy of Rome, and on that the Byzantine
clergy, as is shown by the attitude of the patriarch of Constanti-
nople, were in no mood to compromise. Yet Alexius did succeed
in removing some of the differences which separated him from the
papacy and in establishing good personal relations with the pope.

Thus by 1095 Alexius had removed the dangers which had
threatened Constantinople, had consolidated his own position in

47 Grumel, Echos d’ Orient, XXXVIII (1939), 104—117.
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the empire, and had established better personal relations with the
papacy. He was now ready to undertake the offensive which he
hoped would enable him to recover Asia Minor from the Turks.
This task was difficult indeed, but he hoped to accomplish it with
the aid of the west. It was for this reason that in 1095 he ap-
pealed to Urban II for help. And to succeed in obtaining this help
he used the argument that it was necessary to liberate the Holy
Land from the Turks.# The result was the First Crusade.

48 On this see Charanis, “Byzantium, the West, and the Origin of the First Crusade,”
Byzantion, XIX (1949), 24—36.



